E988

MODEL: E988

NEC

Setup Manual

NOTE: This product can only be serviced in the country where it was purchased.

(1) The contents of this manual may not be reprinted in part or whole without permission.

(2) The contents of this manual are subject to change without notice.

(3) Great care has been taken in the preparation of this manual; however, should you notice any
questionable points, errors or omissions, please contact us.

(4) The image shown in this manual is indicative only. If there is inconsistency between the image and
the actual product, the actual product shall govern.

(5) Notwithstanding articles (3) and (4), we will not be responsible for any claims on loss of profit or
other matters deemed to result from using this device.

(6) This manual is commonly provided to all regions so they may contain descriptions that are
pertinent for other countries.

2. Installation

Product warranty does not cover damage caused by improper installation. Failure to follow
these recommendations could result in voiding the warranty.
A WARNING: Please refer to the "Important Information".

» When transporting, moving, or installing the product, please use as many people as
necessary (at least four) to be able to lift the product by the four handles without
causing personal injury or damage to the product.

« In order to install the monitor on ceiling or wall, use a lifting device attached to the
eyebolts. Do not lift the product only by people. The product may fall causing personal
injury.

+ DO NOT use this monitor on the floor with the table top stand. Please use this monitor
on a table or with a mounting accessory for support.

A CAUTION: Avoid locations with extreme temperatures and humidity. The usage
environment for this monitor is as follows. Failure to do so could damage to the product
or lead to fire or electric shock.

+ The operating temperature: 0 °C to 40 °C/32 °F to 104 °F/
humidity: 20 to 80% (without condensation)

* The storage temperature: -20 °C to 60 °C/-4 °F to 140 °F/
humidity: 10 to 90% (without condensation)

1. Install the remote control batteries

2. Connect external equipment
CAUTION: Use the provided specified cables with this product so as not to interfere
with radio and television reception. For USB and mini D-Sub 15-pin, please use a
shielded signal cable with ferrite core. For HDMI and RS-232C, please use a shielded
signal cable. Use of other cables and adapters may cause interference with radio and
television reception.

3. Connect the supplied power cord

4. Turn on the power for the monitor and the external equipment
Switch on the monitor power first.

NOTE: Remember to save your original box and packing material to transport or ship the
monitor.
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LCD monitor Power cord Video Signal Cable
(HDMI cable)
Important
Information
Q @ Wireless Remote C1ontrol
Important Screw with washer Clamp and AAA Batteries
Information (M4 x 10 mm)

*1 Depending on the country where the LCD monitor is shipped to, AAA batteries are not
included in the box contents.

2. Installation
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Securing personal information: Personally identifiable information, such as IP addresses,
may be saved on the monitor. Before transferring or disposing of the monitor, clear this data
by performing the network reset function.

FCC Information

CAUTION: Use the provided specified cables with this product so as not to interfere with radio and
television reception.

For USB and mini D-Sub 15-pin, please use a shielded signal cable with ferrite core.
For HDMI and RS-232C, please use a shielded signal cable.

Use of other cables and adapters may cause interference with radio and television

reception.

WARNING: The Federal Communications Commission does not allow any modifications or changes to
the unit EXCEPT those specified by Sharp NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc. in this manual.
Failure to comply with this government regulation could void your right to operate this equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy, and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

-+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
+ Consult your dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If necessary, the user should contact the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for
additional suggestions.

The user may find the following booklet, prepared by the Federal Communications Commission,
helpful: “How to Identify and Resolve Radio-TV Interference Problems.” This booklet is available from
the U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00345-4.

SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions. (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

U.S. Responsible Party: Sharp NEC Display Solutions of America, Inc.
Address 3250 Lacey Rd, Ste 500

m‘ : . Downers Grove, IL 60515
Tel. No.:

(630) 467-3000
Type of Product:

LCD Monitor
Equipment Classification: Class B Peripheral

Model: E988
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(For Customers in U.K.)
IMPORTANT

» The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:
GREEN-AND-YELLOW: “Earth”
BLUE: “Neutral”
BROWN: “Live”

» As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond
with the coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:
 The wire which is coloured GREEN-AND-YELLOW must be connected to the
terminal in the plug which is marked by the letter E or by the safety earth symbol L
or coloured green or green-and-yellow.

 The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is
marked with the letter N or coloured black.

* The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is
marked with the letter L or coloured red.

+ Ensure that your equipment is connected correctly. If you are in any doubt consult a
qualified electrician.

“WARNING: THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED.”
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PbKoOBOACTBO 3a HacTpoMKa BUL

3ABEJIEXXKA: To3n npoayKT MOXe [a Ce pEMOHTMpa camo B CTpaHaTa, B KOATO € KyMeH.

(1) CbabpXaHneTo Ha ToBa PbKOBOACTBO HE MOXE Aa Ce npeneyarsa, YaCTU4HO uUnu nauano, 6e3
npeaBapuTESIHO paspeLleHne.

(2) CbabpkaHneTo Ha ToBa PbKOBOACTBO MOXe Aa 6bae NpoMeHAHO 6e3 npeausBecTue.

(3) MNpw nogroToBkaTa Ha ToBa PHLKOBOACTBO Ca MOIOXKEHWN FOSIEMU FPUXKN; 0baye ako 3abenexmTte
HAKAKBW CbMHUTENHN TBBPOEHWUA, MPELLKM UM NPOMYCKU B HEro, CBbPXXETE Ce C Hac.

(4) WN3obpaxeHunATa, nokasaHu B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, Ca CaMO OPUEHTUPOBBYHM. AKO MMa HECHOTBETCTBUE
MeXay N3006paXKeHNATa 1 pearnHuA NPoAYyKT, peaHUAT NPoayKT TpABGBa Aa ce CMATa 3a MepoLaBeH.

(5) HesaBucumo ot uneHose (3) 1 (4), HME HAMA 4a HOCUM OTTOBOPHOCT 3a UCKOBE 3a MnporycHarta nevanbta
WM Jpyrv BbNpOCK, 3a KOMTO CEe CUMTa, Ye ca pesynTaT OT M3MoN3BaHeTo Ha ToBa YCTPOWMCTBO.

(6) ToBa pbKOBOACTBO OOMKHOBEHO Ce NPefoCcTaBA 3a BCUYKM PErMOHM, Taka 4Ye MOXe Aa CbabpiKa
OnMcaHnA, KOUTO Ce OTHACAT 3a APYrv Obp>KaBu.

1. CbabprkaHue

*1 B 3aBMCMMOCT OT cTpaHara, B KoATo ce goctasA LCD moHuTOopbT, 6aTepunte AAA He ca
BKJ/TIOYEHWN B CbObPXXAHNETO Ha KyTuATa.

2. MoHTUpaHe

/_apaHLlMFITa Ha npodyKra He NnokKpuBa LeTtnute, npndnHeHn ot HenpasuiiHa nHctanagyus.
HecnasBaHeTo Ha Te3n nperopsukn MOXKe Aa goBeae A0 aHynupaHe Ha rapaHunAara.

/\ NPEOYNPEXAEHVE: Mons, BuxTe ,BaxHa uHdopmauma®

+ KoraTo TpaHcnopTupaTte, MECTUTE UM UHCTanupaTe NpoayKTa, N3nonssarte ToNKosa xopa,
KOJIKOTO € HY>XHO (Har-mManko 4yeTvpumMa), 3a fa € Bb3MOXXHO NpoayKTa Aa 6bae BourHaT 3a
yeTupuTe APbXKK, 63 fa ce CTUrHe OO HapaHABaHe Uv NoBpeaa Ha camvA NPoayKT.

+ 3a fa nHcTanuparte MoOHMTOpa BbpXy TaBaH WK CTeHa, N3non3sanTe NoAEMHO YCTPOWMCTBO,
3aKpeneHo KbM ywmnTe 3a BauraHe. [NpoayKTsT He TpAGBa Aa 6bae BauraH camo oT xopa.
MpooyKTbT MOXe Aa nagHe 1 Aa npeanssuka HapaHABaHe.

* HE moHTuMpaiiTe To3n NpoAyKT Ha nofa, KaTo uanonseare croikara 3a maca. Mona,
M3MoN3BanTe TO3M NPOAYKT Ha Maca WM C MOHTaXKeH akcecoap 3a noaapbXKa.

A BHUMAHME: V36arBariTe mecta C EKCTPEMHU TemnepaTypu 1 BnaxHocTt. Cpegata Ha
M3MON3BaHe Ha TO3M MOHUTOP € NMocoYeHa no-posy. AKo He ro HanpaBuTe, ToBa MOXe Aa
[OBefe [0 TOKOB yaap uiv noepea Ha npogykra.

+ PaboTHa Temnepartypa: 0 °C — 40 °C/32 °F — 104 °F/
BnaXxHocT: 20 — 80% (6e3 KoHaeH3aumnA)

+ Temnepatypa Ha cbxpaHeHue: -20 °C — 60 °C/-4 °F — 140 °F/
BnaxHocT: 10 — 90% (6e3 KoHAeH3auuA)

. MocTaeAHe Ha 6aTepun B ANCTaAHLMOHHOTO

2. CBbp3BaHe Ha BBLHIWIHO 06opyaBaHe

BHUMAHME: /3non3sanTte npegoctaBeHNTe onncaHu kabenu ¢ To3v NpoaykT, 3a Aa He ce
nopaxga wym B npueMaHnTe pagmo 1 TenesnsvoHHn nporpamu. 3a USB, monsa, nsnonssanrte
eKpaHupaH curHaneH kaben ¢ pepuTtHa cbpuesnHa. 3a HDMI n RS-232C, mona, nanonssante
eKpaHupaH curHaneH kaben. MianonasaHeTo Ha Apyrv kabenu n agantepu MoXxe Aa NPUHnH
CMYLLEHWA B NpUeMaHnTe paamo 1 TeNEBU3NOHHN NPorpamMu.

3. CBbpXXeTe NpefocTaBeHnA 3axpaHBsall kaben

4. Bknto4veTe 3axpaHBaHETO HA MOHMUTOpPA U BbHLLIHOTO 06opyaBaHe
MbpBO BK/OYETE 3aXxpaHBaHETO Ha MOHMTOpA.

—_

3ABEJIEXXKA: He 3abpaBariTe fa 3anasvre opurnHanHaTa KyTuA U MaTteprana 3a onakoskara, 3a
TpaHCMopTMpPaHe UM n3npatiaHe Ha MoOHMTopa.

3awmTaBaHe Ha NMYHaTa uHdopmauma: MNo3BonABaLla aeHTUULMpPaHe TMYHa MHgopMaLma KaTo
IP appecu Moxe [a e 3anameTeHa B MOHWUTOpa. [Mpeaun fa npexsbpivTe Un N3XBbPMTEe MOHUTOPA,
M34NCTETE TE3W AaHHW KaTo U3MbIHUTE (PYHKUMATA 3a HyNpaHe Ha Mpexarta.

Instalaéni prirucka CZE

POZNAMKA: Tento produkt miize byt opravovan pouze v zemi, kde byl zakoupen.

(1) Obsah této uzivatelské pfirucky jako celek ani jeho ¢asti nesmi byt bez svoleni reprodukovany.

(2) Obsah této uzivatelské pfirucky se mize bez predchoziho upozornéni zménit.

(3) Priprave této uzivatelské priru¢ky byla vénovana znaéna pozornost. Pokud byste pfesto objevili
jakékoli sporné body, chyby nebo opomenuti, kontaktujte nas.

(4) Obrazek v této pfirucce je pouze informativni. Pokud mezi obrazkem a skute¢nym produktem
existuje néjaky rozdil, skuteény produkt ma prednost.

(5) Bez ohledu na ¢lanky (3) a (4) neneseme odpovédnost za pfipadné narokovani uslého zisku ani
za jiné situace, které Ize povazovat za nasledek pouzivani tohoto zatizeni.

(6) Tato prirucka je bézné poskytovana ve vSech oblastech, takze mize obsahovat popisy, které se
tykaji jinych zemi.

1. Obsah

*1 V zavislosti na misté ur¢eni LCD monitoru nemusi krabice obsahovat baterie AAA.

2. Instalace

Zaruka na vyrobek se nevztahuje na skody zplisobené nespravnou instalaci. Pri nedodrzeni téchto
doporuceni mize dojit ke zruseni zaruky.

/\ VAROVANI: Viz ,Dillezité informace*.

« P¥i pfepravé, pfemistovani nebo instalaci vyrobku doporuc¢ujeme, aby s nim manipuloval
pfiméfeny pocet osob (alespori Ctyfi), aby bylo mozné zvednout vyrobek za Ctyfi drzadla bez
zranéni osob nebo poskozeni vyrobku.

- Pfi instalaci monitoru na strop nebo sténu pouzijte zvedaci zafizeni pfipevnéné ke Sroublm s
oky. Zabrarite tomu, aby vyrobek zvedaly pouze osoby. Vyrobek mlze upadnout a zpUsobit
zranéni osob. i

+ Po montazi podstavce na stll tento produkt NEPOKLADEJTE na podlahu. Produkt pokladejte
pouze na stul nebo spole¢né s montazni konstrukci.

A UPOZORNENI: Zafizeni nepouzivejte na mistech s extrémnimi teplotami a vihkosti. Okolni
podminky pro pouzivani tohoto monitoru jsou nasledujici. V opa¢ném pfipadé muaze dojit k pozaru,
urazu elektrickym proudem nebo poskozeni produktu.

* Provozni teplota: 0 °C — 40 °C/ Vihkost: 20-80 % (bez kondenzace)
- Skladovaci teplota: -20 °C — 60 °C/ Vlhkost: 10—90 % (bez kondenzace)

. Vlozte baterie do dalkového ovladace

2. Pfipojte externi zafizeni
UPOZORNENI: S timto vyrobkem pouzivejte dodavané predepsané kabely, jinak mize dochazet k
ruSeni pfijmu rozhlasového a televizniho signalu. V pfipadé konektord USB a mini D-Sub s 15
koliky pouzivejte stinény signalovy kabel s feritovym jadrem. U rozhrani HDMI a RS-232C
pouzivejte pouze stinény signalni kabel. Jiné kabely a adaptéry mohou pfi pouzivani rusit
rozhlasovy a televizni signal.

3. Pfipojeni dodaného napajeciho kabelu

4. Zapnuti napajeni monitoru a externiho zafizeni
Nejprve zapnéte monitor.

—_

POZNAMKA: Putvodni krabici a balici material si uschoveijte pro pfipadnou pfepravu monitoru.

Zabezpeéeni osobnich tdajt: V monitoru mohou byt ulozeny osobné identifikovatelné Gidaje, napfiklad
IP adresy. Pfed pfedanim nebo likvidaci monitoru tyto Udaje vymazte pomoci funkce resetovani sité.
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Registration Information

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI Trade dress and the HDMI Logos
are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB Implementers Forum.
All other brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

HuoImil

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Opseetningsvejledning

BEMZAERK: Dette produkt kan kun serviceres i det land, hvor det er kobt.

(1) Indholdet af denne brugervejledning bor ikke kopieres delvist eller helt uden tilladelse.

(2) Indholdet af denne brugervejledning kan eendres uden varsel.

(3) Denne brugervejledning er omhyggeligt udarbejdet; kontakt os dog, hvis du opdager tvivisomme
punkter, fejl eller udeladelser.

(4) Billedet, der vises i denne brugervejledning, er kun vejledende. Hvis der er uoverensstemmelse
mellem billedet og selve produktet, skal selve produktet folges.

(5) Uanset artiklerne (3) og (4) er vi ikke ansvarlige for eventuelle krav om tabt fortjeneste eller andre
forhold, der vurderes at veere grundet brugen af denne enhed.

(6) Denne brugervejledning formidles ofte til alle regioner, sé den kan indeholde beskrivelser, der
geelder for andre lande.

1. Indhold

*1 Afheengigt af det land, hvor LCD-skeermen sendes til, medfolger AAA-batterier ikke i aeskens
indhold.

2. Installation

Produktgaranti deekker ikke beskadigelse forarsaget at ukorrekt installation. Manglende overholdelse
af disse anbefalinger kan resultere i at garantien ugyldiggores.

/\ ADVARSEL: Se "Vigtig information".

* Nér produktet transporteres, flyttes eller installeres, skal man bruge s& mange personer som
nedvendigt (mindst fire) for at kunne lofte produktet med de fire handtag uden at forarsage
personskade eller skade pa produktet.

- For at installere skeermen i loftet eller pa vaeggen skal der anvendes en lofteenhed, der er pasat
gjeboltene. Loft ikke produktet kun af mennesker. Produktet kan falde og forarsage personskade.

+ BRUG IKKE dette produkt pa gulvet med foden til bord. Brug dette produkt pa et bord eller med
monteringstilbehor til stotte.

A FORSIGTIG: Undga steder med ekstreme temperaturer og hej luftfugtighed. Brugsmiljget for denne
skaerm er folgende. Mangel pa at gere dette kan forarsage brand eller elektrisk stod og produktskade.

« Driftstemperaturen: 0 °C til 40 °C/32 °F til 104 °F/
fugtighed: 20 til 80 % (uden kondensation)

+ Opbevarelsestemperatur: -20 °C til 60 °C/-4 °F til 140 °F/
fugtighed: 10 til 90 % (uden kondensation)

1. Installér batterierne til fiernbetjeningen

2. Tilslut eksternt udstyr

FORSIGTIG: Brug de medfalgende, specificerede kabler med dette produkt for at undga interferens
med radio- og tv-modtagelse. Til USB og mini D-Sub 15-stikben, brug venligst et
afskeermende signalkabel med ferritkerne. Til HDMI og RS- 2320 brug et skaermet
signalkabel. Brug af andre kabler og adapterer kan forarsage interferens med radio- og
tv-modtagelse.

3. Tilslut den medfalgende stromledning

4. Teend for strommen til skeermen og det eksterne udstyr
Teend for strammen til skeermen forst.

BEMAERK: Husk at gemme din originale aeske og emballagemateriale til transport eller forsendelse
af skaermen.

Beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger: Personlige identificerbare oplysninger som f.eks. IP-adresser
kan lagres pa skeermen. For skaermen overfores eller bortskaffes, skal disse data ryddes ved at foretage
netveerksnulstillingsfunktionen.

i)

ENERGY STAR

ENERGY STAR® is a program run by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and U. S. Department of Energy (DOE) that promotes energy efficiency.

This product qualifies for ENERGY STAR in the “factory default” settings and this is
the setting in which power savings will be achieved. Changing the factory default
picture settings or enabling other features will increase power consumption that could
exceed the limits necessary to qualify for ENERGY STAR rating. For more
information on the ENERGY STAR program, refer to energystar.gov.

ENERGY STAR est un programme géré par I’ EPA (Agence américaine de protection
de I' environnement) et le département de I’ Energie des Etats-Unis. Il a pour but de
promouvoir l'efficacité énergétique.

Les parameétres d’usine de ce produit sont conformes au programme ENERGY STAR
et permettent de réaliser des économies d’ énergie. Si vous modifiez ces paramétres
ou activez d’autres fonctionnalités, une consommation d’énergie accrue sera requise,
susceptible de dépasser les limites de conformité au programme ENERGY STAR.
Pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires sur ce dernier, rendez-vous a
I'adresse www.energystar.gov.
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Installationsanweisung | GER |

HINWEIS: Fiir dieses Produkt werden Kundendienstleistungen nur in dem Land angeboten, in dem Sie es gekauft haben.

(1) Der Inhalt dieses Handbuchs darf ohne entsprechende Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise
nachgedruckt werden.

(2) Der Inhalt dieses Handbuchs kann jederzeit ohne vorherige Ankliindigung geéndert werden.

(3) Dieses Handbuch wurde mit gréBter Sorgfalt erstellt. Sollten Ihnen jedoch Unklarheiten, Fehler

oder Auslassungen auffallen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte.

“4)

®)

4) Die Abbildungen in diesem Handbuch dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung. Bei Abweichungen
zwischen den Abbildungen und dem eigentlichen Produkt ist das eigentliche Produkt maBgeblich.

5) Ungeachtet der Absétze (3) und (4) akzeptieren wir keinerlei Forderungen aufgrund entgangenen
Gewinns oder anderer Umstande, bei denen behauptet wird, dass diese auf die Verwendung
dieses Gerats zuriickzuflhren sind.

(6) Dieses Handbuch wird generell fir alle Regionen zur Verfligung gestellt, sodass sie
Beschreibungen enthalten kénnen, die fir andere Lander gelten.

1. Inhalt

*1 Je nach dem Land, in das der LCD-Monitor verschickt wird, sind keine AAA-Batterien im
Packungsinhalt enthalten.

2. Installation

Die Produktgarantie deckt durch unsachgeméBe Installation entstandene Schéden nicht ab. Die
Nichtbeachtung dieser Empfehlungen kann zum Erléschen Ihres Garantieanspruchs fiihren.

A WARNUNG: Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter ,Wichtige Informationen*.

« Ziehen Sie bei Transport, Bewegung und Montage des Produkts bitte ausreichend viele
Hilfspersonen (mindestens vier) heran, um das Produkt an den vier Griffen anheben zu kénnen,
ohne dass Verletzungen oder Schaden am Produkt auftreten.

» Um den Monitor an einer Decke oder Wand zu montieren, verwenden Sie eine Hebevorrichtung,
die an den Ringschrauben angebracht wird. Heben Sie das Produkt nicht nur durch Personen an.
Das Produkt kann herunterfallen und dabei Verletzungen verursachen.

+ Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt mit dem StandfuB NICHT auf dem Boden. Verwenden Sie dieses
Produkt ausschlieBlich auf einem Tisch oder mit Montagezubehor.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Aufstellorte mit extremer Temperatur oder Feuchtigkeit. Der Monitor ist
auf folgende Umgebungsbedingungen ausgelegt. Ein Nichtbeachten kann zu Feuer,
Stromschlagen oder Beschadigungen am Produkt fiihren.

« Betriebstemperatur: 0 °C bis 40 °C/32 °F bis 104 °F/
Feuchtigkeit: 20 bis 80 % (ohne Kondensation)

« Lagertemperatur: -20 °C bis 60 °C/-4 °F bis 140 °F/
Feuchtigkeit: 10 bis 90 % (ohne Kondensation)

. Legen Sie die Batterien in die Fernbedienung ein.
2. SchlieBen Sie externe Gerate an.

VORSICHT: Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten bzw. angegebenen Kabel mit diesem Produkt, um
Stoérungen des Rundfunk- bzw. Fernsehempfangs zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie fir USB und den
15-poligen Mini-D-SUB-Anschluss ein abgeschirmtes Signalkabel mit einem Ferritkern. Verwenden
Sie fur HDMI und RS-232C ein abgeschirmtes Signalkabel. Die Verwendung anderer Kabel und
Adapter kann zu Stérungen des Rundfunk- und Fernsehempfangs flhren.

3. SchlieBen Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel an.

4. Schalten Sie den Monitor und die externen Gerate ein.
Schalten Sie zuerst den Monitor ein.

—_

HINWEIS: Bewahren Sie den Originalkarton und das Verpackungsmaterial fir spatere Transporte des
Monitors auf.

Sichern von persénlichen Informationen: Auf dem Monitor kénnen personenbezogene Informationen,
wie z. B. IP-Adressen, gespeichert sein. Bevor Sie den Monitor weitergeben oder entsorgen, I6schen Sie
diese Daten, indem Sie die Funktion zum Zurticksetzen des Netzwerks ausfihren.

Eyxelpidio eykataotaong

ZHMEIQZH: AuTto To Mpoidv pnopei va ermokeuaoTel HOVO 0TN XWPA ayopag.

(1) Aev erutpemetal n avatimwon Tou rtapovroq EYXELPIBiou, HEPIKWG 1) €F o)\OK)\npou Xwpig adela.
) Ta MepLEXOHEVA TOU TIAPOVTOG EYXELPIBIOU UTIOKEVTAL 08 AANAYEG XWPIG El60T0MON.

3) ‘Exet 5098[ MEYAAN npoooxn Kata mv HpOSTOlpOGlQ TOU MapOVTOG eyXeLpLdiou QOTooo av
napampr]osm TUXOV au¢lBo)\a onuela, )\aen n napaB)\stpstq, rtddea)\ouus sruKotvwvncTs IJQQ pag.

)

)

4) H eik6va mou anstKOVL(sml oTO 8YX8[pl5lO SlVO.l eVOEIKTLKN uovo Av umiapyet aouuq)wvm
HEeTAgU TNG £lkOVAG KAl TOU TIPAYHATIKOU TIPOIOVTOG, UNeploXUeL TO TPAYUATIKO TIPOIoV.

5) Katd napékkAlon Twv apbpwv (3) kat (4), dev euBUVOUACTE yla TUXOV alThpaTa
anoZnuiwong Aoyw anwAelag KEpdoug N Aoyw dMwv attidyv Tou dev Bewpeital 6Tt
anoppEouV amo Tn xpfon Mg OUCKEUNG,

(6) AuTO TO eYXELPIBIO MApEXETAL AMO KOWVOU OE OAEG TIG YEWYPAPIKEG TIEPLOXEG, YA AUTO Kal

(owg va TepLEXEL TIEPLYPADEG TTIOU deV LOXUOUV Yid AANEG XWPEG.

1. Mepiexopeva

*1 Avdloya e Tn x@wpa otnv orola anootéAAeTal n 086vn LCD, ot pnatapieg AAA dev
neplAauBavovTal oTo MePLEXOPEVO TOU KOUTLOU.
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2. EykataoTtaon

H eyyunon tou npoidvtog dev KaAUTTeL {NULEG TOU MPOKANBNKav Adyw £0¢parUévng TOMoBETNONG.
Av dev TNPNoeTe QUTEG TIG OUOTACEIG, UTTAPXEL MEPITITWOT aKUPWOoNgG TNG €yyunong oag.
A MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Avatp£ETe O0TNV EVOTNTA «SNUAVTIKEG TANpOodopies».

* Katd 1 petagopd, T petakivnon f Ty £ykataotaon Tou TpoidvTog, Ba mpEnet
uriapxouv SlaBEaa apkeTd dToua (TOUAAXLOTOV TECOEPA) YA VA HMOPECOUV Va
ONKWOOUV TO TIPOIOV aTid TIG TECOEPLG AABEQ Xwpig Kivduvo va TpokAnBei Tpaupatiopéds i
Ny oto mpoiov.

* [Na eykatagraon g 066vnG oIV 0podn 1 OTOV TOIXO, XPT)OIHOTIOMNOTE KA aVUPWTIK SIATAEN
TIPOCAPTNHEVT OTOUG Kpikoug. Aev TIDETEL va avaAdBouv OVO AvBpwTIoL va GNKWOOUV TO TIPOIoV.
Yrdpxet Kivouvog va TECEL TO TPOIOV Kal va MPOKANBEl TpaUHATIONOG,

* MH xpnotloroteite auTd To Tpoiby 0To MATwHA e TNV eMLTpanEdia Baon. XpnoylomowmoTe To
TPOIOV EMAVW OTO TPAMECL ) he Eva eEAPTNHA OTEPEWONG Yia OTAPIEN. ‘OTaV HETAPEPETE,
METAKLIVEITE 1) €yKaBLOTATE.

MPOZOXH: AropUyeTe TomoBeoieq e akpaieg Bepuokpacieq kat uypacia. To meptBAAov
XPNONG Yla auTnh TNV 0006vn £xel wg €&€NG. Av dev To KAVETE AUTO, PMopel va TPOKANBE(
nupKkayta 1 NAekTporAn&ia 1 BAGPN oTo MPoioV.
- Oeppokpacia Aettoupyiag: 0 °C €wg 40 °C/32 °F €¢wg 104 °F/
uypaoia: 20 éwg 80% (Xwpig oupniukvwaon)
» Oepuokpacia anobhkeuong: -20 °C éwg 60 °C/-4 °F €éwg 140 °F/
uypaoia: 10 £wg 90% (xwpig cuPMUKvVWoN)
1. TOTMOBETAOTE TIG UMATAPIEG OTO TNAEXELPLOTHPLO
2. ZUvdeon pe eEWTEPIKO EEOTIAIONUO
MPOZOXH: XpnoluomolnoTe Ta MapeXOUeva KAA®SLIA e auTd TO TPOTIOV Yia TNV Arnopuyn
napepBoA®V ot padlotnAeorikn AnYn. MNa USB kat mini D-Sub 15 akidwv
XPNOLUOTOINOTE BWPAKIOUEVO KAA®MDIO OYUATOG e Tuphiva dpeppitn. MNa HDMI
Kat RS-232C xpnoluorolnoTte BwpakIopévo Kahwdilo onuatog. H xprnon dAAwv
KaAwdiwv Kal MpooappoyEwv Propel va MpokaAéaoel mapeBOAEG OTN
PAdSLOPWVLIKNA KAl TNAEOTITIKN AfYn.
3. Zuvd£éoTe TO MAPEXOUEVO KAA®DLO Tpopodoaoiag
4. ©¢oTe og AelToupyia TNV 086V Kal Tov eEWTEPLKO EEOTIALIOUO
©¢éote MPWTA Og Aettoupyia TNV 0B6v.

ZHMEIQZH: an Eexaoete va cpu)\aES'rs TO ClelKO KIBWTLO KAl TO UAIKO OUOKEUAODIAG yla TV
MeP(MTwon HEANOVTIKAG HETAPOPAG N AMOCTOANG TNG 006VNG.

AlacpdAion mpoowmK®OV MAnPodopI®V: MPoowriKd avayvwpeiolues TAnpodopieg, Tx.
SleuBlvoelg IP, uropouv va arobnkeutolv otnv 086vn. MpoTol TpoXwpnoeTe 0T HeTadopd i
otnv andéppldn g 086vng, dlaypdyte Ta v AOyw dedouéva XpnoLPoTiolwvTag Tn AstToupyia
enavadopdag diktuou.

Kurulum kilavuzu TUR

NOT: Bu Uriine sadece satin alindigi llkede servis verilebilir.

(1) Bu kilavuzun icindekiler izin alinmadidi takdirde kismen veya tamamen tekrar basilamaz.

(2) Bu kilavuzun icindekiler 6nceden haber verilmeksizin degistirilebilir.

(3) Bu kilavuz buylk dikkat gosterilerek hazirlanmistir, bununla birlikte yanlis olabilecek noktalar,
hatalar veya atlanmig yerler igin Iitfen bizimle temasa gegin.

(4) Bu kilavuzda kullanilan goérseller sadece gosterim amachdir. Gérsel ve gercek urin arasinda
tutarsizlik varsa, gergek Urlin gecerli olacaktir.

(5) (3) ve (4) numarali maddelere bakilmaksizin, bu cihazin kullanimindan kaynaklandigi iddia edilen
kar kaybi veya diger konulardaki taleplerden sorumlu olmayacagiz.

(6) Bu kilavuz tum bolgelere ortak sekilde temin edilmektedir, bu ylizden diger Ulkeler icin gecerli
aciklamalar icerebilir.

1. Icindekiler
*1 LCD ekranin gonderildigi Glkeye bagli olarak, AAA piller kutu icerigine dahil degildir.

2. Kurulum

Uriin garantisi, uygun olmayan kurulum nedeniyle olan hasarlari kapsamaz. Bu tavsiyelere uymamak
garanti iptali ile sonuglanabilir.

/\ UYARI: Litfen bkz. “Onemii Bilgi.

« UrGinGi naklederken, tasirken veya monte ederken, liitfen Griinii dort tutacaktan kaldirabilecek
kadar sayida kisi (en az dort) kullanin; aksi takdirde kisisel yaralanma ortaya cikabilir veya urtin
hasar gorebilir.

» Monitoru tavana veya duvara monte etmek icin delik civatalara takil bir kaldirma aygiti kullanin.
Urlind yalnizca insanlarla kaldirmayin. Urlin dliserek kisisel yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

+ Bu Urtind zemin izerinde masa Ustl ayak ile KULLANMAYIN. Litfen Grlini masa ustiinde veya
destek icin montaj aksesuari ile kullanin.

DIKKAT: Asiri sicaklik ve nem olan yerlerden kaginin. Bu monitér igin kullanim ortami asagidaki
gibi olmalidir. Bunu yapmamak yangina ya da elektrik carpmasina veya Grlnln zarar gérmesine
yol agabilir.
+ Calisma sicakligi: 0 °C ila 40 °C/32 °F ila 104 °F/ nem: %20 ila 80 (yogusma olmadan)
» Depolama sicakligi: -20 °C ila 60 °C/-4 °F ila 140 °F/ nem: %10 ila 90 (yogusma olmadan)

. Uzaktan kumanda pillerinin takilmasi

2. Harici ekipmanin baglanmasi
DIKKAT: Radyo ve televizyon alimi ile karismamasi igin Urlnle birlikte verilen teknik ¢zellikleri
belirlenmis kablolari kullanin. USB ve mini D-Sub 15-pin igin, IGtfen ferrit gekirdekli blendajli sinyal
kablosu kullanin. HDMI ve RS-232C icin lutfen korumali bir sinyal kablosu kullanin. Diger kablolarin
ve adaptdrlerin kullanimi radyo ve televizyon alimi ile interferans yaratabilir.

3. Saglanan gli¢ kablosunu baglayin

4. Monitér ve harici ekipman igin glic agin
Once monitériin glicini agin.

—_

NOT: Monitorl tagimak veya nakletmek igin orijinal kutunuzu ve ambalaj malzemenizi saklamayi
unutmayin.

Kisisel bilgileri giiven altina alma: IP adresleri gibi kisisel olarak tanimlanabilir bilgiler monitére
kaydedilebilir. Monitéri devretmeden veya elden ¢ikarmadan énce ag sifirlama islevini gerceklestirerek
bu verileri temizleyin.

AEEE Yo6netmeligine Uygundur.

Manual de configuracion

NOTA: Este producto solo puede recibir asistencia técnica en el pais en el que ha sido adquirido.

(1) El contenido de este manual del usuario no puede reimprimirse ni en parte o ni su totalidad sin permiso.

(2) El contenido de este manual del usuario esté sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.

(3) Se ha tenido mucho cuidado en la preparacion de este manual del usuario; sin embargo, si
observa algun aspecto cuestionable, errores u omisiones, contactenos.

(4) La imagen que aparece en este manual del usuario es solo de muestra. Si la imagen no coincide
con el producto real, este ultimo prevalece.

(5) No obstante los articulos (3) y (4), no nos responsabilizamos de ninguna reclamacién por pérdida
de beneficios u otros asuntos derivados del uso de este dispositivo.

(6) Este manual normalmente se entrega en todas las regiones, por lo que pueden contener
descripciones que correspondan a otros paises.

1. Contenido

*1 Las pilas AAA se incluyen o no en el contenido de la caja dependiendo del destino de entrega del
monitor LCD.

2. Installation

La garantia del producto no cubre los darfios causados por una instalacion incorrecta. La garantia
podria quedar anulada en el caso de no seguir estas recomendaciones.

A WARNING: Consulte el apartado “Informacion importante”.

» Cuando transporte, mueva o instale el producto, ayldese de tantas personas como sea
necesario (al menos cuatro) para poder levantar el producto de las cuatro asas sin provocar
danos personales o al producto.

- Para instalar el monitor en el techo o en la pared, utilice el dispositivo de elevacion fijado a los
pernos de anilla. El producto no se debe levantar solo por personas. El producto se puede caery
provocar dafos personales.

» NO utilice este producto en el suelo con el soporte para mesa. Utilicelo sobre una mesa o con un
accesorio de montaje que lo sostenga.

A PRECAUCION: Evite ubicaciones sujetas a niveles extremos de temperatura y humedad. La
temperatura de uso de este monitor es la siguiente. No hacerlo podria provocar un incendio o
descargas eléctricas o dafos en el producto.

« La temperatura de funcionamiento: de 0 °C a 40 °C/de 32 °F a 104 °F/
Humedad: de 20 - 80 % (sin condensacion)

« La temperatura de almacenamiento: de -20 °C a 60 °C/de -4 °F a 140 °F/
Humedad: de 10 - 90 % (sin condensacion)

. Instale las pilas del mando a distancia

2. Conecte el equipo externo

PRECAUCION: Utilice los cables especificos que se suministran con este producto para no
provocar interferencias en la recepcion de radio y television. Para USB y mini D-Sub de 15 patillas,
utilice un cable de sefal apantallado con ndcleo de ferrita. Para HDMI y RS-232C, utilice un cable
de sefal blindado. Si utiliza otros cables y adaptadores, puede causar interferencias en la
recepcion de radio y television.

3. Conecte el cable de alimentacion que se suministra con el producto

4. Encienda el monitor y los equipos externos
Encienda primero el monitor.

—_

NOTA: Recuerde conservar la caja y el material de embalaje originales para poder transportar el monitor
en el futuro.

Proteger la informacion personal: Es posible que se guarde en el monitor informacion personal
identificable como las direcciones IP. Antes de transferir o deshacerse del monitor, elimine los datos
mediante la funcion de reinicio de red.

Asetusopas

HUOMAUTUS: Tama tuote voidaan huollattaa vain ostomaassa.

(1) Taman kayttboppaan sisaltéa tai sen osaa ei saa painaa uudelleen ilman lupaa.

(2) Taman kayttdoppaan sisaltéon voidaan tehda muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

(3) Tama kayttdopas on laadittu huolella. Jos kuitenkin havaitset arveluttavia kohtia, virheita tai
puutteita, ota meihin yhteytta.

(4) Taman kayttboppaan kuvat ovat viitteellisid. Jos kuvan ja varsinaisen tuotteen valilla on ristiriitaa,
toimitaan varsinaisen tuotteen mukaan.

(5) Artikloista (3) ja (4) huolimatta emme ole vastuussa mistddn menetetyista voitoista tai muista
seikoista, joiden katsotaan johtuvan tdmén laitteen kaytdsta.

(6) Tama kayttbopas on kaikille maille yhteinen, joten jotkin kuvaukset saattavat patea vain joissakin
maissa.

1. Siséltd

*1 Riippuen LCD-monitorin toimitusmaasta AAA-paristot eivat sisally laatikon sisaltoon.

2. Asennus

Tuotetakuu ei korvaa védarédstd asennuksesta aiheutuvia vaurioita. Ndiden suositusten noudattamatta
Jjattdminen voi johtaa takuun mitétéimiseen.

/\ VAROITUS: Katso kappale "Tarkeita tietoja”.

» Kun kuljetat, siirrat tai asennat tuotetta, tee se niin monen henkilén kanssa kuin on tarpeen
(vahintaan nelja), jotta tuote voidaan nostaa neljasté kahvasta ilman, etta tuote vahingoittuu tai
etté syntyy henkilbvammoja.

+ K&yta monitorin asentamiseen kattoon tai seindén rengaspultteihin kiinnitettya nostolaitetta.
Ihmiset eivat saa nostaa tuotetta ilman apuvalineita. Tuote voi kaatua ja aiheuttaa
henkildvamman.

« ALA kayta tata tuotetta lattialla olevan péytajalustan paalla. Kayta tatd tuotetta pdydan paalla tai
tukea antavassa kiinnityslaitteessa.

A HUOMIO: Valta paikkoja, joissa lampétila ja kosteus ovat darimmaisia. Taman naytén
kayttoymparistd on seuraava. Muuten seurauksena voi olla tulipalo, sdhkdisku tai tuotteen
vaurioituminen.

- Kayttélampatila: 0 °C — 40 °C/ kosteus: 20-80 % (ilman kondensaatiota)
+ Varastointilampétila: -20 °C — 60 °C/ kosteus: 1090 % (ilman kondensaatiota)

1. Asenna kaukosaéatimen paristot

2. Ulkoisten laitteiden kytkeminen

HUOMIO: Kayta laitteen mukana toimitettuja johtoja, jottei laite aiheuttaisi hairioita radio- ja
televisiolahetyksiin. Kayta USB- ja VGA-liittimen yhteydessa ferriittiytimellista suojattua
signaalikaapelia. Kayta HDMI- ja RS-232C-liitanndille suojattua signaalikaapelia. Muut johdot ja
sovittimet saattavat aiheuttaa héiri6ita radio- ja televisiolahetyksiin.

3. Kytke mukana toimitettu virtajohto

4. Kytke nayton ja ulkoisten laitteiden virta paalle
Kytke naytdn virta paélle ensin.

HUOMAUTUS: Muista sdastaa alkuperainen laatikko ja pakkausmateriaalit monitorin kuljetusta tai
toimitusta varten.

Henkil6tietojen suojaaminen: Henkildkohtaisesti tunnistettavat tiedot, kuten IP-osoitteet, voidaan
tallentaa monitoriin. Ennen monitorin siirtdmistéa tai havittdmista tyhjenna nama tiedot suorittamalla
verkon nollaustoiminto.

Manuel d’installation

Seadistusjuhend EST

MARKUS. Seda toodet tohib hooldada ainult riigis, kust see osteti.

(1) Selle juhendi sisu ei tohi osaliselt ega tervikuna ilma loata imber trikkida.

(2) Selle juhendi sisu voidakse ette teatamata muuta.

(3) Selle juhendi koostamisel on oldud véga hoolikas, kuid kui peaksite siiski markama kusitavusi,
vigu vOi puuduvat teavet, votke meiega Ghendust.

(4) Juhendis esitatud pildid on mdeldud ainult viitamiseks. Kui pildi ja reaalse toote vahel esineb
vastuolu, siis kehtib reaalne toode.

(5) Hoolimata punktides (3) ja (4) kirjeldatust, ei vGta me vastutust saamata jaédnud kasumi voi
mistahes muude nduete eest, mis on seotud selle seadme kasutamisega.

(6) See juhend antakse valja koigi piirkondade jaoks Uhiselt, nii et see voib sisaldada kirjeldusi, mis
kehtivad ka muude riikide kohta.

1. Sisu

*1 Sodltuvalt riigist, kuhu LCD-kuvar saadetakse, ei pruugi AAA-patareid karbis sisalduda.

2. Paigaldamine

Tootegarantii ei kata valest paigaldamisest pbhjustatud kahjustusi. Nende soovituste mittejargimine
voib muuta garantii kehtetuks.

/\ HOIATUS. Lugege peatukki ,Oluline teave.

- Toote transportimiseks, liigutamiseks voi paigaldamiseks kasutage nii palju inimesi kui on vaja
(vAhemalt nelja) toote tdstmiseks neljast kdepidemest ilma, et tekiks vigastusi voi toode saaks
kahjustada.

+ Monitori paigaldamiseks lakke voi seinale kasutage tdsteseadet, mis on kinnitatud
rongaspoltidele. Arge tdstke toodet ainult inimjéul. Toode vbib maha kukkuda, pohjustades
vigastusi.

» ARGE kasutage seda toodet pdrandal koos lauapealse alusega. Kasutage seda toodet laua peal
vOi koos toetava kinnitustarvikuga.

ETTEVAATUST. Valtige Ulearu kérge temperatuuri ja niiskusega asukohti. Selle monitori

t6Okeskkond on jargmine. Vastasel korral voib tekkida tulekahju vai elektriléok ja toode voib saada

kahjustada.

+ T66temperatuur: 0 °C kuni 40 °C/32 °F kuni 104 °F/

Ohuniiskus: 20 kuni 80% (ilma kondensatsioonita)

» Hoiustamistemperatuur: -20 °C kuni 60 °C/-4 °F kuni 140 °F/

6huniiskus: 10 kuni 90% (ilma kondensatsioonita)
. Kaugjuhtimispuldi patareide sisestamine
2. Vélisseadme Uhendamine

ETTEVAATUST. Kasutage selle toote jaoks mdeldud kaableid, et mitte hairida raadio- ja telesignaali
vastuvotmist. USB ja mini D-Sub 15-pin puhul kasutage ferriitsiidamikuga varjestatud signaalkaablit.
HDMI ja RS-232C korral kasutage varjestatud signaalkaablit. Teiste kaablite ja adapterite
kasutamine voib pdhjustada raadio- ja telesignaali vastuvotmise haireid.

3. Komplektis oleva toitejuhtme Ghendamine

4. Kuvari ja vélisseadme toite sisselllitamine
Lulitage esmalt sisse kuvari toide.

—_

MARKUS. Hoidke originaalkarp ja pakkematerjal alles kuvari transportimiseks véi teisaldamiseks.

Isikuandmete turve: isiku tuvastamist vdoimaldavad andmed, naiteks IP-aadressid, voidakse monitoris
salvestada. Enne monitori teisaldamist voi utiliseerimist kustutage need andmed, kasutades vorgu
lahtestamise funktsiooni.
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REMARQUE : la maintenance de ce produit peut uniquement étre effectuée dans le pays d’achat.

(1) Le contenu de ce manuel ne peut étre reproduit, en tout ou partie, sans autorisation.

(2) Le contenu de ce manuel peut faire I'objet de modifications sans préavis.

(3) Un grand soin a été apporté a la préparation de ce manuel. Si vous remarquez cependant des
informations discutables, des erreurs ou des omissions, contactez-nous.

(4) L'image incluse a ce manuel est fournie a titre informatif uniquement. Il est possible que le produit
réel présente des différences.

(5) Nonobstant les articles (3) et (4), nous ne saurions étre tenus pour responsables des pertes de
profit ou autres réclamations découlant de I'utilisation de cet appareil.

(6) Ce manuel est fourni aux utilisateurs de toutes les régions, et peut donc comprendre des
informations uniquement applicables a certaines d’entre elles.

1. Sommaire

*1 En fonction du pays ou le moniteur LCD est expédié, les piles AAA ne sont pas incluses dans le
contenu de la boite.

2. Installation

La garantie du produit ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une installation incorrecte. Si vous ne
respectez pas ces directives, la garantie peut étre considérée comme nulle.

A AVERTISSEMENT: Reportez-vous & « Informations importantes ».

« Lors du transport, déplacement ou installation du produit, faites appel a autant de personnes que
nécessaire (au moins quatre) afin de pouvoir soulever le produit par les quatre poignées sans
causer de blessures aux personnes ni de dommages au produit.

« Pour installer le moniteur au plafond ou sur un mur, utilisez un appareil de soulévement fixé aux
boulons a ceil. Ne soulevez pas le produit uniquement par des personnes. Le produit pourrait
tomber, entrainant des blessures.

» Ne placez PAS ce produit a méme le sol avec le support plateau. Positionnez-le sur une table ou
utilisez un accessoire de montage supplémentaire.

A ATTENTION: Evitez les lieux présentant des températures ou un niveau d’humidité extrémes.
L’environnement doit se conformer aux limites ci-dessous. Sinon, cela pourrait entrainer des
risques de choc électrique ou endommager le produit :

» Température de fonctionnement : 0 a 40 °C/ Humidité : 20 a 80 % (sans condensation)

» Température de stockage : -20 a 60 °C/ Humidité : 10 a 90 % (sans condensation)

. Installation des piles de la télécommande

2. Connexion de matériel externe

ATTENTION: utilisez les cables fournis avec ce moniteur pour éviter tout probléme en matiére de
réception (radio et télévision). Pour les connecteurs USB et mini D-Sub 15 broches, utilisez un
cable de signal blindé avec noyau de ferrite. Avec les ports HDMI et RS-232C, employez un céble
de signal blindé. L'utilisation d’autres types de cables et d’adaptateurs peut provoquer des
interférences avec la réception radio et télévision.

3. Branchement du cordon d’alimentation fourni avec le moniteur

4. Mise sous tension de I'’équipement externe et du moniteur
Démarrez d’abord le moniteur.

—_

REMARQUE : N’oubliez pas de conserver la boite et le matériel d’emballage d’origine pour le cas ou
vous seriez amené a transporter ou a expédier le moniteur.

Sécurisation des informations a caractére personnel : il se peut que les informations a caractére
personnel identifiables, telles que les adresses IP, soient enregistrées sur le moniteur. Avant de transférer ou
de mettre au rebut le moniteur, effacez ces données en exécutant la fonction de réinitialisation du réseau.

PykoBoacTBO No ycTaHOBKe

NMPUMEYAHME: 31o n3penve ponyckaeTcA 06CNyXXMBaTb TObKO B CTpaHe NpuobpeTeHunA.

(1) Cooep>xMMoe HacTOALLEro pyKoBOACTBA HE MOXET ObITb NepenevyaTaHo YaCTUYHO Un
NOMHOCTLIO 6€3 paspeLueHns.

(2) Copep>kaHne HaCTOALLErO PyKOBOACTBA MOXET 6bITb M3MEHEHO 6e3 NpeaBapuTENbHOTO YBEAOMITEHUA.

(3) MoparoToBke aToro pykoBoAcTaa 6bino0 yaeneHo 6onbluoe BHMMaHne. OgHako, ecnv Bbl
3amMeTuUNN Kakne-nmbo CropHble MOMEHTbI, OLINMOKN UK ynyLeHnA, 06paTuTeCh K HaMm.

(4) N306paxkeHnA B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE NPMBOAATCA UCKIOYUTENBHO B CNPaBOYHbIX Lensax. B
cnyyae obHapy>XEeHMA PaCXOXOEHUN MeX Ay AaHHbIM N306paXKeHnem 1 hakTUYeCKNM
NpoayKTOM, AaHHble NpoayKTa 6yayT MMEeTb NPUOPUTETHOE 3HaYEHMe.

(5) HecmoTps Ha cTtatbm (3) 1 (4), Mbl HE HECEM OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a Kakmne-nmbo npeTeH3nn B
OTHOLLEHUN YNYLLEHHON BbIFOAbI UV APYTUX BOMPOCOB, KOTOPbIE MOrYT BO3HUKHYTh B
pesynbTaTe UCMosib30BaHNA OAHHOro YCTPOMCTBA.

(6) OaHHOe pykoBOACTBO 0ObIYHO HANpPaBAETCA BO BCE PEMMOHbI M MOXET Coaep KaTb ONMCaHuA,
OTHOCALUMECA K APYrM CTpaHam.

1. Copepxumoe

*1 B 3aBUCMMOCTHM OT CTpaHbl, B KOTOpyto noctasnAeTcA YXXK-moHnTop, 6aTapen AAA MOryT He
BXOAUTb B COAEPXNMOE KOPOOKMU.

2. YcTaHOBKa

I'apaHmn npoAyKTa He NMOKpbIBaeT MNoBPeXXAeHNA, BbI3BaHHbIe HerlpaBn/ibHbIM MOHTa>XOM.
HecobnwogeHne aTnx peKOMeH,C{aLlMI;I MOXKET npnBecTn K OTMeHe rapaHTnu.

A NPEAOCTEPEXXEHME: Cwm. paspen «BaxHaa nHdopmauma».

+ [lnA TpaHCNOPTUPOBKW, NepeMeLLeHVA Nn YCTaHOBKM YCTPOMCTBA UCMOSb3YNTe Takoe
KONMYECTBO Ntogewn (No KparHen Mepe YeTbipex), KOTopoe HeoHbXoanmMo, YTOObI NOOHATL
YCTPONCTBO 3a YeTblpe PyyKkun 6e3 NpUinHeHnA TpaBM 1 6e3 NOBPeXXAeHUA YCTPOMCTBA.

+ [lnA ycTaHoBKM MOHUTOPA Ha NOTONKE UM CTEHE UCNONb3yTe NOABEMHOE YCTPONCTBO,
NPUCOEANHEHHOE 3a PbIM-60/Tbl. YCTPOUCTBO HE AOMKHbI MOAHNMATb UCKIIOUYUTENBHO OAMN.
YCTPOMCTBO MOXET ynacTb, MPUYMHMB TPaBMy.

+ SATPELLEHO ycTaHaBnvBaTbh YCTPOWCTBO Ha NOJ, UCMOMb3YA HACTOSbHYIO MOACTaBKY.
YcTaHoBUTE YCTPOMCTBO Ha CTON UMM BOCMOMb3YNTECh MOHTaXKHBIMU MPUCMNOCOHBNEHNAMN.

NMPEAYNPEXAEHME: V136erante 06beKTbI C 9KCTPEMANbHOM TEMMNEPaTypPOr U BIaXKHOCTbIO.

Ycnosua akcnnyataumm AnA AaHHOrO MOHUTOPA yKasaHbl ganee. HeBbinonHeHve 3Toro

TpeboBaHNA MOXET NPUBECTU K BO3rOPaHUio, MOPadKEHNIO 3NEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM N

NOBPEXOEHUIO YCTPONCTBA.

+ Pabouas Temnepatypa: 0 °C no 40 °C/32 °F no 104 °F/

BnaxxHocTb: 0T 20 0o 80% (6e3 koHaeHcaTa)

- TemnepaTtypa xpaHeHus: -20 °C pgo 60 °C/-4 °F po 140 °F/
BnaxHocTb: oT 10 Ao 90% (6e3 kKoHAeHcaTa)

. YcTaHoBuTe BaTapen nynbTa ANCTAHUMOHHOIO ynpaBieHua.
2. MNogknounTe BHelwHee 060pyaoBaHme

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: Bo nsbexxaHne nomex npu npueme pagmo- 1 Tenenepenad Ana LAHHOro

n3penna HeobxoaMMO UCMONb30BaTb KOMMEKTHbIE Kabenw. [Noxanyincrta, ucnonbaymre

3KPaHMPOBaHHBIN CUrHaNbHBIN Kabenb ¢ heppuToBbIM cepaeyqHuKom ana USB n 15-koHTakTHOro

D-Sub. ina HDMI n RS-232C ncnonb3yinTe aKpaHUpoBaHHbI kabenb. Vicnonb3oBaHve anantepos unmn

Opyrvx kabenen MOXeT NPUBECTU K BOSHUKHOBEHMIO MOMEX MPpU Npueme paavo- 1 Tenenporpamm.

3. MNogknounTe KOMNAEKTHbIN Kabenb NUTaHuA

4. BKounTe NUTaHWe MOHUTOPA U BHELLHEro 060pyAoBaHMA
CHavana BK/to4nTe nuTaHne MOHUTOpPA.

—_

NPUMEYAHME: O6A3aTenbHO CoXxpaHUTe KOPOOKY M yNakoBOYHbIA MaTepvan s nepeBo3ku Unm
[OCTaBKM MOHUTOpA.

3awmra nuyHom uHdopmaummu: Ha MoHUTOpe MOXET BbITb COXpaHeHa MH(opMaLVMA, MO3BONAOLLAA
YCTaHOBUTb NIMYHOCTb, TakaA Kak IP-appeca. MNepen nepepayen nnm ytunuaaumein MoHMTopa
OYMCTUTE AaHHbIe, BbINOMHMB PYHKLMIO copoca ceTu.




Priruénik za postavljanje HRV

NAPOMENA: Ovaj se proizvod moze servisirati samo u zemlji u kojoj je kupljen.

(1) Sadrzaj ovog priru¢nika ne smije se djelomi€no niti u cijelosti ponovno tiskati bez odobrenja.

(2) Sadrzaj ovog priru¢nika podlozan je promjenama bez prethodne najave.

(3) Velika paznja posvecena je pripremi ovog priru¢nika. Medutim, obratite nam se primijetite li
sumnjive to¢ke, pogreske ili propuste.

(4) Slika prikazana u ovom priru¢niku samo je pokazatelj. Ako postoji nesklad izmedu slike i stvarnog
proizvoda, stvarni proizvod prevladava.

(5) Bez obzira na ¢lanke (3) i (4) ne preuzimamo odgovornost za bilo koja potrazivanja zbog gubitka
profita ili drugih pitanja koja proizlaze iz upotrebe ovog uredaja.

(6) Ovaj je priru¢nik dostupan u svim regijama pa moze sadrzavati opise koji su relevantni za ostale
zemlje.

1. Sadrzaj

*1 Ovisno o drzavi u koju se LCD monitor isporucuje, baterije AAA nisu ukljuéene u sadrzaj kutije.

2. Ugradnja

Jamstvo za proizvod ne pokriva ostecenja uzrokovana neispravnom ugradnjom. Nepridrzavanje ovih
preporuka moze dovesti do ponistavanja jamstva.

A UPOZORENJE: Proucite ,Vazne informacije”.

- Preporucuje se da u transportu, premjestaniju ili postavljanju proizvoda sudjeluje onoliko osoba
koliko je potrebno (barem cetiri) da bi se proizvod mogao podignuti s pomocu cetiriju rucki, a da
pritom ne dode do ozljeda ni oStecenja proizvoda.

« Za postavljanje monitora na strop ili zid posluZzite se uredajem za podizanje pri¢vr§éenim za okaste
vijke. Proizvod se ne smije podizati bez pomagala. Proizvod moze pasti i uzrokovati ozljede.

» NE upotrebljavajte ovaj proizvod na podu uz stalak za povrsinu stola. Upotrebljavajte ovaj
proizvod na stolu ili uz montazni dodatak za potporu.

A OPREZ: Izbjegavajte mjesta s ekstremnim vrijednostima temperature i vlaznosti zraka. Okruzenje
za upotrebu ovog monitora opisano je u nastavku. Ako to ne ucinite, mozZe do¢i do pozara,
strujnog udara ili o$te¢enja proizvoda.

» Radna temperatura: 0 °C do 40 °C/32 °F do 104 °F/
vlaznost: 20 do 80 % (bez kondenzacije)

« Temperatura skladistenja: -20 °C do 60 °C/-4 °F do 140 °F/
vlaznost: 10 do 90 % (bez kondenzacije)

1. Ugradnja baterija u daljinski upravlja¢
2. Povezivanje vanjske opreme

OPREZ: Upotrebljavajte kabele priloZzene s ovim proizvodom da ne bi doSlo do ometanja radijskog
i televizijskog prijema. Za USB i D-Sub 15-pinske priklju¢ke upotrebljavajte oklopljeni signalni kabel
s feritnom jezgrom. Za HDMI i RS-232C upotrijebite oklopljeni signalni kabel. Uporaba drugih kabela i
adaptera moze prouzro€iti smetnje u radijskom i televizijskom prijemu.

3. Povezite isporuceni kabel za napajanje

4. UkljuCite napajanje za monitor i vanjsku opremu
Prvo ukljucite napajanje monitora.

NAPOMENA: Nemojte zaboraviti spremiti originalnu kutiju i materijal za pakiranje za prijevoz ili
isporuku monitora.

Zastita osobnih informacija: na monitor se mogu spremati osobni podaci, kao $to su IP adrese. Prije
preno$enja monitora ili njegova odlaganja u otpad obriSite te podatke uporabom funkcije ponovnog
postavljanja mreze.

Beallitasi kézikonyv

MEGJEGYZES: A terméket csak abban az orszagban javittathatja, ahol vasarolta.

(1) Ajelen hasznalati Gtmutat6 tartalma engedély nélkil sem részben, sem egészében nem
nyomtathat6 djra.

(2) A hasznalati utmutaté tartalma kulén bejelentés nélkil is médosulhat.

(3) A hasznalati utmutaté a legnagyobb gonddal készlilt; ha ennek ellenére mégis kérdéses pontokra,
hibakra vagy kihagyasokra bukkanna, kérjuk, jelezze felénk.

(4) A hasznalati utmutatoban szerepld abra csak tajékoztatasul szolgal. Ha eltérés tapasztalhaté az
abra és a tényleges termék kozott, a tényleges termék jellemzdi az iranyaddak.

(5) A (3) és a (4) pontban foglaltak ellenére nem vallalunk felel6sséget az elmaradt haszonra
vonatkoz6 vagy egyéb, az eszkdz hasznalatabdl eredének vélt kdvetelésekért.

(6) Akézikdnyv altalanosan all rendelkezésre minden régié szamara, igy tartalmazhat olyan leirast is,
amelyek nem minden orszag szempontjabdl relevans.

1. A csomag tartalma

*1 Attél fuggéen, hogy melyik orszagba szallitjgdk az LCD-monitort, a doboz nem tartalmazza az AAA
elemeket.

2. Uzembe helyezés

A termékgarancia nem terjed ki a nem megfeleld telepités okozta karosodasokra. Az ajanlasok
figyelmen kiviil hagyasa a garancia érvénytelenitését vonhatia maga utan.
/\ FIGYELMEZTETES: Lasd: ,Fontos tudnivalok”.

+ A termék szallitasakor, mozgatasakor vagy telepitésekor kérjlk, annyi embert (legalabb négyet)
alkalmazzon, amennyi szlikséges ahhoz, hogy a terméket a négy fogantyinal fogva fel tudja
emelni anélkil, hogy személyi sérulést vagy kart okozna a termekben.

+ A monitor mennyezetre vagy falra torténd felszereléséhez hasznaljon a szemescsavarokhoz
rogzitett emelészerkezetet. A terméket ne csak emberek emeljék fel. A termék leeshet és
személyi sérilést okozhat.

» NE hasznalja a terméket a padlén az asztali allvannyal. A terméket az asztalon vagy egy
megtamasztast segitd szerelési tartozékkal egyditt hasznalja.

A FIGYELEM: Kerllje a széls6séges hémérsékletli és paratartalmi helyeket. A monitor az alabbi
kérnyezetben hasznalhat6. Ennek elmulasztasa tiizet vagy aramitést okozhat, vagy a termék
karosodasahoz vezethet.

+ Uzemi hémérséklet: 0 — 40 °C/32 — 104 °F/ paratartalom: 20 — 80% (paralecsapddas nélkiil)
« Tarolasi hémeérséklet: -20 — 60 °C/-4 — 140 °F/ paratartalom: 10 — 90% (paralecsapddas nélkuil)
. A taviranyit6 elemeinek behelyezése
2. Kiils6 eszkdz csatlakoztatasa
FIGYELEM: A temékhez az eldirt, mellékelt kabeleket hasznélja, hogy ne zavarja a radio- és
televizibadasok vételét. Az USB- és a 15 érintkez6s mini D-Sub kabel esetén ferritmaggal ellatott
arnyékolt jelkabelt hasznaljon. HDMI és RS-232C esetén hasznaljon arnyékolt jelkabelt. Mas
kabelek és adapterek hasznalata zavarhatja a radio- és televizibadasok vételét.
3. A mellékelt tapkabel csatlakoztatasa
4. A monitor és a kils6 eszkdz tapellatasanak bekapcsolasa
Elész6r a monitor tapellatasat kapcsolja be.

—_

MEGJEGYZES: A monitor jsvébeni csomagolasa vagy szallitasa érdekében ne dobja el az eredeti
dobozt és csomagoldanyagot.

Személyes adatok védelme: Személyesen azonosithaté adatok, példaul IP-cimek, a monitoron
tarolhatok. A monitor tovabbadasa vagy artalmatlanitasa el6tt torélje ezeket az adatokat a halozati
alaphelyzetbe allitas funkcio végrehajtasaval.
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Manuale di montaggio ITA

NOTA: Il prodotto puo essere riparato solo nel paese in cui € stato acquistato.

(1) Il contenuto di questo manuale non puo essere ristampato, interamente o in parte, senza autorizzazione.

(2) Il contenuto di questo manuale € soggetto a modifica senza preavviso.

(3) E stata prestata grande attenzione nella preparazione di questo manuale; tuttavia, se si notassero
punti discutibili, errori oppure omissioni, si prega di contattarci.

(4) L'immagine mostrata in questo manuale ¢ solo indicativa. In caso di un’incongruenza tra
immagine e il prodotto effettivo, il prodotto effettivo ha la priorita.

(5) In deroga agli articoli (3) e (4), non saremo responsabili per eventuali reclami o perdite di profitti o
altre questioni ritenute derivanti dall'utilizzo di questo dispositivo.

(6) Questo manuale viene solitamente fornito in tutte le aree, quindi potrebbe contenere descrizioni
pertinenti per altri paesi.

1. Sommario

Konfigurasjonshandbok

MERK: Dette produktet skal det kun foretas service pa i landet det ble kjopt.

(1) Innholdet i denne handboken skal ikke trykkes pa nytt delvis eller helt uten tillatelse.

(2) Innholdet i denne handboken kan endres uten forvarsel.

(3) Stor grundighet er vist i forberedelsen av denne handboken, men kontakt oss dersom du skulle
oppdage noen tvilsomme punkter, feil eller utelatelser.

(4) Bildet som vises i denne handboken er kun en indikasjon. Hvis det er manglende overensstemmelse
mellom bildet og det faktiske produktet, skal det faktiske produktet veere gjeldende.

(5) Til tross for artiklene (3) og (4), vil vi ikke vaere ansvarlige for noen krav om tap av fortjeneste eller
andre forhold som anses a veere et resultat av bruken av denne enheten.

(6) Denne handboken leveres vanligvis til alle regioner, sa den kan inneholde beskrivelser som er
relevante for andre land.

1. Innhold

*1 A seconda del paese in cui verra spedito il monitor LCD, le batterie AAA non sono incluse nella
confezione.

2. Installazione

La garanzia del prodotto non copre i danni provocati da un’installazione non corretta. La mancata
osservanza di queste raccomandazioni puo causare I'annullamento della garanzia.

A AVVERTENZA: Fare riferimento alle "Informazioni importanti".

+ Durante il trasporto, lo spostamento o l'installazione del prodotto, utilizzare il numero di persone
necessario (almeno quattro) per sollevare il prodotto dalle quattro maniglie senza causare lesioni
alle persone o danni al prodotto.

« Per installare il monitor a soffitto o a parete, utilizzare un dispositivo di sollevamento montato sui
bulloni a occhiello. Il prodotto non deve essere sollevato solo da persone. Il prodotto potrebbe
cadere causando lesioni alle persone.

+ NON utilizzare questo prodotto a pavimento con il supporto da tavolo. Utilizzare questo prodotto
su un piano di appoggio oppure con un accessorio di montaggio per il supporto.

A ATTENZIONE: Evitare luoghi con temperatura e umidita estreme. L’'ambiente d’uso per questo
monitor & il seguente. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi incendi o scosse elettriche o danni
al prodotto.

» Temperatura di esercizio: Da 0 °C a 40 °C/Da 32 °F a 104 °F/
umidita: Da 20 a 80% (senza condensa)

+ Temperatura di stoccaggio: Da -20 °C a 60 °C/Da -4 °F a 140 °F/
umidita: Da 10 a 90% (senza condensa)

. Posizionare le batterie nel telecomando

2. Collegare le apparecchiature esterne

ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare i cavi specifici forniti con questo prodotto per evitare interferenze con la
ricezione radiotelevisiva. Per USB e mini D-Sub 15-pin, utilizzare un cavo segnale schermato con
nucleo in ferrite. Per HDMI e RS-232C, usare un cavo segnale schermato. L’'uso di cavi e adattatori
diversi puo provocare interferenze con la ricezione radiotelevisiva.

3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione

4. Accendere il monitor e I'apparecchiatura esterna
Accendere prima il monitor.

—_

NOTA: Conservare la confezione e il materiale di imballaggio originali per trasportare o spedire il
monitor.

Protezione delle informazioni personali: Sul monitor si potrebbero salvare informazioni personali,
come gli indirizzi IP. Prima di trasferire o smaltire il monitor, cancellare questi dati eseguendo la funzione
di ripristino della rete.

Sarankos vadovas LIT

PASTABA. éj gaminj galima naudoti tik toje Salyje, kurioje jis buvo pirktas.

(1) Be leidimo $io vadovo turinio negalima perspausdinti nei viso, nei dalimis.

(2) Sio vadovo turinys gali bati kei¢iamas be jspéjimo.

(3) Sis vadovas buvo rengiamas labai kruops¢iai, bet, pastebéje abejotiny dalyky, klaidy ar
praleidimy, susisiekite su mumis.

(4) Siame vadove pateikti paveiksléliai yra tik informaciniai. Jei yra neatitikimy tarp paveiksléliy ir tikro
gaminio, virSenybe turi tikras gaminys.

(5) Nepaisant (3) ir (4) straipsniy, mes nebsime atsakingi uz jokias pretenzijas dél negauto pelno ar
kity dalyky, kurie, kaip manoma, atsirado naudojant §j jrenginj.

(6) Sis vadovas bendrai pateikiamas visiems regionams, todél jame gali bati aprasy, taikomy kitoms
Salims.

1. Turinys

*1 Priklausomai nuo Salies, j kurig LCD monitorius yra siunciamas, AAA baterijy néra dézéje.

2. Montavimas

*1 | enkelte land vil det ikke medfelge AAA-batterier.

2. Installasjon

Produktgaranti dekker ikke skader forarsaket av feil installasjon. Unnlatelse av & folge disse
anbefalingene kan fore til at garantien blir ugyldig.

/\ ADVARSEL: Se «Viktig informasjon.

* Ved transport, flytting eller installasjon av produktet ma produktet loftes etter de fire héndtakene,
og loftingen ma utferes av s mange personer (minst fire) som er nedvendig for a gjennomfore
loftet uten a forarsake personskader eller skader pa produktet.

« For & montere skjermen i taket eller pa en vegg ma du bruke en lofteanordning som festes til
oyeboltene. Produktet skal ikke loftes av kun personer. Produktet kan velte og forarsake
personskader.

« IKKE bruk dette produktet pa gulvet med bordplatestativet. Bruk dette produktet pa et bord eller
med monteringstilbehor for stotte.

A FORSIKTIG: Unnga lokasjoner med ekstrem temperatur og fuktighet. Bruksmiljget for denne
skjerme er som folger. Dersom det ikke gjores, kan det fore til brann, elekirisk stot eller skade pa
produktet.

« Driftstemperaturen: 0 °C til 40 °C/32 °F til 104 °F/
fuktighet: 20 til 80 % (uten kondensasjon)

+ Oppbevaringstemperaturen: -20 °C til 60 °C/-4 °F til 140 °F/
fuktighet: 10 til 90 % (uten kondensasjon)

. Sett inn fiernkontrollbatteriene

2. Koble til eksternt utstyr

FORSIKTIG: Bruk de spesifikke kablene som folger med dette produktet for & unnga interferens
med radio- og TV-mottak. For USB og mini D-sub 15-pin, brukes en skjermet signalkabel med
ferritkjerne. For HDMI og RS-232C, skal du bruke en skjermet signalkabel. Bruk av andre kabler og
adaptere kan gi interferens med radio- og TV-mottak.

3. Koble til den medfolgende stromledningen

4. Skru pa stremmen for skjermen og det eksterne utstyret
Skru pa stremmen til skiermen forst.

—_

MERK: Husk & spare pa originalemballasjen til bruk ved fremtidig transport eller sending av
monitoren.

Sikring av personopplysninger: Personopplysninger, for eksempel IP-adresser, kan bli lagret i
skjermen. Far du gir fra deg eller avhender skjermen, ma du slette disse opplysningene ved hjelp av
funksjonen for tilbakestilling av nettverk.

Installatiehandleiding DUT

OPMERKING: Dit product kan alleen worden gebruikt in het land waar het gekocht werd.

(1) De inhoud van deze handleiding mag niet in zijn geheel of gedeeltelijk worden herdrukt zonder
toestemming.

(2) De inhoud van deze handleiding kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

(3) Eris veel zorg besteed aan de het opstellen van deze handleiding; Mocht u echter dubieuze
punten, fouten of weglatingen opmerken, neem dan contact met ons op.

(4) De afbeelding in deze handleiding is alleen ter illustratie. Als er verschillen zijn tussen de
afbeelding en het daadwerkelijke product, moet worden uitgegaan van het eigenlijke product.

(5) Onverminderd de artikelen (3) en (4), zijn wij niet verantwoordelijk voor enige claim met betrekking tot
winstderving of andere zaken die geacht worden het gevolg te zijn van het gebruik van dit apparaat.

(6) Deze handleiding wordt veelal aan alle regio's verstrekt. De handleiding kan dus beschrijvingen
bevatten die relevant zijn voor andere landen.

1. Inhoud

*1 Afhankelijk van het land waar de LCD-monitor naartoe wordt verscheept, worden er geen
AAA-batterijen in de doos meegeleverd.

2. Installatie

Gaminio garantija netaikoma Zalai, padarytai netinkamai sumontavus gaminj. Nesilaikant siy
rekomendacijy, gali bati panaikinta garantija.

/\ ISPEJIMAS. Zr. skyriy ,Svarbi informacija®.

» Transportuodami, perkeldami ar montuodami gaminj, pasitelkite tiek Zzmoniy (bent keturis), kad
jie galéty pakelti gaminj uz keturiy rankeny, nesusizeisdami ir nesugadindami gaminio.
» Norédami monitoriy pritvirtinti prie luby arba sienos, naudokite kélimo jtaisa, pritvirtinta prie gsiniy
varzty. Gaminio nekelkite vien tik rankomis. Gaminys gali nukristi ir suzaloti zmoguy.
- NENAUDOKITE 8io gaminio ant grindy su stalvir§io stovu. Naudokite §j gaminj ant stalo arba su
atraminiu montavimo priedu.
DEMESIO. Venkite viety, kurioms baidingas didelis temperatary ir drégmés svyravimas. Sio
monitoriaus naudojimo aplinka yra tokia, kaip nurodyta toliau. To nedarant gali kilti gaisras, istikti
elektros Sokas arba buti sugadintas gaminys.
+ Darbiné temperatira: 0—40 °C (32—104 °F)/
dregmé: 20-80 % (be kondensacijos)
+ Laikymo temperattra: nuo 0—20 °C iki 60 °C/(nuo 0—4 °F iki 140 °F)/
dregmé: 10-90 % (be kondensacijos)
. Nuotolinio valdymo pulto baterijy jdéjimas
2. ISorines jrangos prijungimas
DEMESIO. Su Siuo gaminiu naudokite pridedamus nurodytus kabelius, kad nebaty trukdoma
priimti radijo ir televizijos signaly. USB ir 15 kontakty mini D-Sub: naudokite ekranuota signalo
kabelj su ferito Serdimi. Norédami prijungti prie HDMI ir RS-232C, naudokite ekranuotg signalo
kabelj. Naudojant kitus kabelius ir adapterius, gali bati sutrikdyti radijo ir televizijos signalai.
3. Teikiamo maitinimo laido prijungimas
4. Monitoriaus ir iSorinés jrangos jjungimas
Pirmiausia jjunkite monitoriy.

—_

PASTABA. Nepamirskite pasilikti originalios dézés ir pakavimo medziagy monitoriui transportuoti ar
siysti.

Asmeninés informacijos apsauga: Monitoriuje gali bati iSsaugota asmen;j identifikuojanti informacija,
pvz., IP adresas. Prie$ perduodami arba $alindami monitoriy, iSvalykite Siuos duomenis atlikdami tinklo
atstatymo funkcija.

UzstadiSanas rokasgramata LAV

PIEZIME. ST izstradajuma apkopi drikst veikt tikai valstT, kura tas iegadats.

(1) So rokasgramatu ne dalgji, ne pilniba nedrikst atkartoti iespiest bez atlaujas.

(2) STs rokasgramatas saturs var tikt mainTts bez iepriek$gja pazinojuma.

(8) ST rokasgramata ir sastadtta loti rpTgi, tacu, ja pamanat kadus neskaidri formulétus noradijumus,
kludas vai izlaidumus, 10dzu, sazinieties ar mums.

(4) Saja rokasgramata paradttie attéli ir tikai informativi. Ja attéls neatbilst tam, ka izskatas faktiskais
izstradajums, prieksroka ir faktiskajam izstradajumam.

(5) Neesot pretruna ar 3) un 4) punktu, més neuznemamies atbildibu attieciba uz prasibam par
pelnas zaudéjumiem vai citiem gadijumiem, kas radusies STs ierTces lietoSanas rezultata.

(6) ST rokasgramata parasti ir pieejama visos regionos, tade| taja var bat arT apraksti, kas attiecas uz
citam valsttm.

1. Saturs

*1 Atkariba no valsts, uz kuru LCD monitors tiek parsatits, AAA baterijas var nebut pievienotas
komplekta kastée.

2. Uzstadisana

Izstradajuma garantija neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas radusies nepareizas uzstadisanas dé|. So
ieteikumu neievérosanas dé| garantija var tikt anuléta.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS. Ludzu, skatiet “Svariga informacija’.

- Transportéjot, parvietojot vai uzstadot izstradajumu, ladzu, izmantojiet tik daudz cilvéku, cik
nepiecieSams (vismaz Cetrus), lai varétu pacelt izstradajumu aiz Cetriem rokturiem, negastot
traumas vai nesabojajot izstradajumu.

» Lai uzstadTtu monitoru pie griestiem vai sienas, izmantojiet skrivém ar gredzenu piestiprinatu
pacelSanas ierici. Izstradajumu nedrikst celt tikai cilveki. Izstradajums var nokrist, nodarot
traumas cilvekiem.

» NEIZMANTOJIET $o izstradajumu novietotu uz gridas ar galda stattvu. Lietojiet So izstradajumu
novietotu uz galda vai balstTtu uz stiprinajuma piederuma.

A UZMANIBU! Izvairieties no vietam ar ekstrému temperatiiru un mitrumu. Sim monitoram
paredzeétie lietoSanas vides dati ir izklastTti talak. Preteja gadTjuma var tikt sanemts elektriskas
stravas trieciens vai rasties izstradajuma bojajumi.

+ Ekspluatacijas temperatira: 0 °C—40 °C/32 °F—104 °F/ mitrums: 20—80% (bez kondensata)

- Uzglabasanas temperatara: -20 °C—60 °C/-4 °F-140 °F/ mitrums: 10-90% (bez kondensata)

. Talvadibas pults bateriju ievietoSana

2. Pievienojiet aréjo aprikojumu
UZMANIBU! Izmantojiet o izstradajumu ar komplektacija ieklautajiem noraditajiem kabeliem, lai
neizraisttu radio un televizijas signalu uztversanas traucéjumus. USB un mini D-Sub 15 tapai
izmantojiet ekranétu signalkabeli ar fertta kodolu. Lietojot HDMI un RS-232C, izmantojiet ekranétu
signala kabeli. Citu kabelu un adapteru lietoSana var radtt radio un telewzuas signalu uztverSanas
trauc&jumus.

3. Pievienojiet komplektacija ieklauto baroSanas kabeli

4. lesledziet monitoru un aré&jo aprikojumu.
Vispirms ieslédziet monitoru.

—_

PIEZIME. Atcerieties, ka monitora transporté$anai vai parsati$anai jasaglaba originala kaste un
iepakojuma materiali.

Personiskas informacijas aizsardziba: monitora var tikt saglabata personu identificéjo$a informacija,
ka, pieméram, IP adreses. Pirms monitora nodo$anas vai atbrivoSanas no ta izdzésiet Sos datus, veicot
tikla atiestatiSanas funkciju.

De garantie van het product dekt geen schade die door onjuiste installatie wordt veroorzaakt. Als u
deze aanbevelingen niet opvolgt, kan dit de garantie nietig maken.

/\ WAARSCHUWING: Zie "Belangrijke informatie".

« Als u het product wilt transporteren, verplaatsen of installeren, zorg er dan voor dat u met
voldoende mensen (minstens vier) bent om het product aan de vier handgrepen te kunnen
opheffen zonder persoonlijk letsel of schade aan het product te veroorzaken.

+ Om de monitor aan het plafond of aan de muur te installeren, gebruikt u een tilapparaat dat aan
de oogbouten is bevestigd. Hef het product niet alleen met mensen op. Het product kan vallen en
lichamelijk letsel veroorzaken.

* IKKE bruk dette produktet pa gulvet med bordplatestativet. Bruk dette produktet pa et bord eller
med monteringstilbeher for stotte.

A LET OP!: Vermijd locaties met extreme temperaturen en vochtigheid. De gebruiksomgeving voor
deze monitor is als volgt. Nalatigheid kan leiden tot elektrische schok of schade aan het product.
+ Gebruikstemperatuur: 0 °C tot 40 °C/32 °F tot 104 °F/
vochtigheid: 20 tot 80% (zonder condensatie)
+ Opslagtemperatuur: -20 °C tot 60 °C/-4 °F tot 140 °F/
vochtigheid: 10 tot 90% (zonder condensatie)

. De batterijen voor de afstandsbediening plaatsen

2. Externe apparatuur aansluiten

LET OP!: Gebruik de bijgeleverde, aangeduide kabels voor dit product om geen storing te
veroorzaken in de radio- en televisieontvangst. Gebruik voor USB en mini D-Sub 15-pins een
afgeschermde signaalkabel met ferrietkern. Voor HDMI en RS-232C gebruikt u een afgeschermde
signaalkabel. Het gebruik van andere kabels en adapters kan radio- en tv-storing veroorzaken.

3. De meegeleverde voedingskabel aansluiten

4. Schakel de stroom voor de monitor en de externe apparatuur in
Schakel eerst de stroom voor de monitor in.

—_

OPMERKING: Bewaar de originele doos en verpakkingsmateriaal om de monitor in te vervoeren of
verschepen.

Persoonlijke gegevens beveiligen: Identificeerbare persoonlijke gegevens, zoals |P-adres, kunnen op
de monitor worden opgeslagen. Verwijder deze gegevens door het netwerk te resetten, voordat u de
monitor verplaatst of verwijderd.

Instrukcja konfiguraciji POL

UWAGA: Ten produkt moze by¢ naprawiany wytgcznie w kraju, w ktérym zostat zakupiony.

(1) Nie wolno przedrukowywac¢ catej niniejszej instrukcji obstugi ani jej czesci bez uzyskania pozwolenia.

(2) Zawarto$¢ niniejszej instrukcji obstugi moze ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

(3) Niniejszg instrukcje obstugi przygotowano z najwyzszg starannoscia, lecz w razie odnalezienia
jakichkolwiek watpliwych informacji, btedéw lub brakéw prosimy o kontakt.

(4) Obraz widoczny w instrukcji obstugi ma wytacznie charakter pogladowy. Jesli rzeczywisty produkt
bedzie sie roznit od sprzetu przedstawionego na tym obrazie, zastosowanie bedzie miat wyglad
rzeczywistego produktu.

(5) Niezaleznie od postanowien artykutéw (3) i (4), nie ponosimy odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek
roszczenia z tytutu utraty zyskéw lub innych kwestii wynikajgcych z korzystania z tego urzadzenia.

(6) Niniejsza instrukcja jest dostarczana we wszystkich regionach, wiec moze zawiera¢ informacje
niedotyczgce okreslonego kraju.

1. Zawartosé

*1 Zaleznie od kraju, do ktérego jest wysytany monitor LCD, baterie AAA moga nie stanowi¢
zawartosci opakowania.

2. Instalacja

Gwarancja produktu nie obejmuje uszkodzeri spowodowanych nieprawidtowg instalacja.
Niepodporzadkowanie sie tym zaleceniom moze skutkowac uniewaznieniem gwarancji.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE: Zobacz ,Wazne informacje”.

+ Aby bezpiecznie przetransportowac, przenies¢ i zainstalowac produkt, nalezy poprosi¢ o pomoc
tyle oséb (co najmniej cztery), ile bedzie konieczne w celu podniesienia produktu za cztery
uchwyty bez ryzyka uszkodzenia produktu ani wystgpienia obrazen ciata.

+ Aby zainstalowa¢ monitor na suficie lub Scianie, nalezy uzy¢ podnos$nika mocowanego do $rub
oczkowych. Produkt nie moze by¢ podnoszony wytacznie przez ludzi. Produkt moze upasc,
powodujgc obrazenia ciata.

* NIE WOLNO korzystac z produktu ustawionego na podtodze z dotgczong podstawkg gorna.
Produktu nalezy uzywaé na pulpicie lub z zastosowaniem akcesoriow montazowych.

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ miejsc o skrajnych temperaturach i wilgotnosci. Srodowisko
uzytkowania tego monitora jest nastepujgce. Niezastosowanie sie do tego wymogu moze
doprowadzi¢ do pozaru, porazenia pragdem elektrycznym lub uszkodzenia produktu.

« Temperatura pracy: 0°C do 40°C/32°F do 104°F/
wilgotnos¢: 20 do 80% (bez kondensacji)

« Temperatura przechowywania: -20°C do 60°C/-4°F do 140°F/
wilgotnos¢: 10 do 90% (bez kondensacji)

. Umieszczanie akumulatorow w pilocie zdalnego sterowania

2. Podiagczanie urzgdzen zewnetrznych
PRZESTROGA: Niniejszy produkt moze by¢ uzytkowany z dostarczonymi wraz z nim kablami,
poniewaz stwierdzono, ze nie powodujg one zaktocen odbioru sygnatu radiowego ani telewizyjnego.
W przypadku USB i mini D-Sub 15-pin nalezy stosowa¢ ekranowany kabel sygnatowy z rdzeniem
ferrytowym. W przypadku ztgczy HDMI i RS-232C nalezy uzy¢ ekranowanego kabla sygnatowego.
Inne przewody i adaptery moga zaktécac¢ odbiér fal radiowych i telewizyjnych.

3. Podfaczanie dostarczonego przewodu zasilajgcego

4. Wiaczy¢ zasilanie monitora i sprzetu zewnetrznego
Najpierw wtaczy¢ zasilanie monitora.

—_

UWAGA: Oryginalne opakowanie i pozostate czesci pakunkowe nalezy zachowa¢ na wypadek
koniecznosci transportu lub wysytki monitora.

Zabezpieczenie danych osobowych: W monitorze moga by¢ zapisywane informacje umozliwiajgce
identyfikacje osoby, na przyktad adresy IP. Przed sprzedazg lub utylizacjg monitora nalezy wyczyscic te
dane, wykonujac funkcje resetowania sieci.

Manual de configuracao

NOTA: Este produto apenas pode ser sujeito a assisténcia técnica no pais onde foi adquirido.

(1) Nao é permitido reimprimir, parcial ou integralmente, o contetdo deste manual sem autorizagéo.

(2) O contetdo deste manual esta sujeito a alteragcbes sem aviso prévio.

(3) O presente manual foi preparado com o maximo cuidado; no entanto, agradecemos que nos
contacte caso encontre pontos questionaveis, erros ou omissoes.

(4) Aimagem mostrada neste manual € meramente ilustrativa. Caso exista uma inconsisténcia entre
a imagem e o produto real, prevalece o produto real.

(5) Nao obstante os artigos (3) e (4), nao seremos responsaveis por quaisquer reclamacoes relativas
a perdas de lucros ou outras questdes alegadamente resultantes da utilizagéo deste dispositivo.

(6) Este manual € normalmente fornecido a todas as regides, pelo que podem conter descri¢cdes que
sao pertinentes para outros paises.

1. Contetudo

*1 Consoante o pais para onde o monitor LCD é expedido, as pilhas AAA ndo séo incluidas no
conteldo da caixa.

2. Instalacao

Priroénik za namestitev SLV

OPOMBA: Ta izdelek lahko servisirate le v drzavi, kjer je bil kupljen.

(1) Vsebine tega priro¢nika se brez dovoljenja ne sme delno ali v celoti ponatisniti.

(2) Vsebina tega priro¢nika se lahko spremeni brez predhodnega obvestila.

(3) Pri pripravi tega priro¢nika smo bili zelo pazljivi; e opazite kakrSne koli vprasljive tocke, napake ali
opustitve, nas o tem obvestite.

(4) Slika, prikazana v tem priro¢niku, je samo okvirna. V kolikor se pojavi neskladnost med sliko in
dejanskim izdelkom, prevlada dejanski izdelek.

(5) Ne glede na ¢lena (3) in (4) ne prevzemamo odgovornosti za kakrsSne koli zahtevke glede izgube
dobicka ali druge zadeve, za katere se domneva, da so posledica uporabe te naprave.

(6) Ta prirocnik je obi¢ajno na voljo v vseh regijah, tako da lahko vsebujejo opise, ki ustrezajo drugim
drzavam.

1. Vsebina

*1 Skatla morda ne vsebuje baterij AAA, odvisno od tega, v katero drzavo se odpremi LCD-monitor.

2. Namestitev

A garantia do produto ndo cobre danos provocados por uma instalagdo inadequada. O ndo
cumprimento destas recomendacgées pode resultar na anulacao da garantia.

/\ ADVERTENCIA: Consulte “Informagdes importantes”.

* Ao transportar, mover ou instalar o produto, utilize 0 nimero necessério de pessoas (no minimo, quatro)
para elevar o produto pelas quatro pegas sem causar ferimentos pessoais ou danos no produto.

« Para instalar o monitor no teto ou parede, utilize um dispositivo de elevacao instalado nos olhais. Nao
eleve o produto utilizando apenas as pessoas. O produto podera cair causando ferimentos pessoais.

* NAO UTILIZE este produto no chao com o suporte para tampos de mesa. Utilize este produto
sobre uma mesa ou com um acessorio de montagem para suporte.

CUIDADO: Evite locais com niveis extremos de temperatura e humidade. O ambiente de

A utilizacdo deste monitor € o seguinte. O incumprimento desta regra pode resultar em incéndio ou

choque elétrico ou em danos no produto.

+ A temperatura de funcionamento: 0 °C a 40 °C/32 °F a 104 °F/
humidade: 20 a 80% (sem condensacao)

« A temperatura de armazenamento: -20 °C a 60 °C/-4 °F a 140 °F/
humidade: 10 a 90% (sem condensacao)

. Instale as pilhas no controlo remoto
2. Ligar equipamento externo

CUIDADO: Utilize os cabos especificados fornecidos com este produto para néo interferir com a
rececdo de radio e televisdo. Para USB e mini D-Sub de 15 pinos, utilize um cabo de sinal blindado
com nucleo de ferrite. Para HDMI e RS-232C, utilize um cabo de sinal blindado. A utilizacéo de
outros cabos e adaptadores pode causar interferéncia com a rececéao de radio e televiséo.

3. Ligue o cabo de alimentacao fornecido

4. Ligue a alimentacéo para o monitor e para o equipamento externo.
Ligue primeiro a alimentagao do monitor.

—_

NOTA: Lembre-se de guardar a caixa original e o0 material de embalagem para transportar ou
expedir o monitor.

Proteger as informacoes pessoais: As informagdes pessoalmente identificaveis, tais como enderecos
IP, poderao ser guardadas no monitor. Antes de transferir ou eliminar o monitor, apague estes dados
através da funcao de reposicao de rede.

Manual de instalare

NOTA: Lucrarile de service pentru acest produs pot fi efectuate numai in tara de achizitie a acestuia.

(1) Continutul acestui manual nu poate fi retiparit partial sau integral fara permisiune.

(2) Contlnutul acestui manual este supus modificarilor fara instiintare prealabila.

(3) Tntocmirea acestui manual a fost realizatd cu deosebits grija, cu toate acestea, daca observati
puncte discutabile, erori sau omisiuni, va rugam sa ne contactati.

(4) Imaginea ilustrata in acest manual este doar cu titlu orientativ. Daca exista inconsecvente intre
imagine si produsul real, produsul real va avea prioritate.

(5) Fara a aduce atingere articolelor (3) si (4), nu vom fi rdspunzatori pentru nicio reclamatie privind
pierderea de profit sau alte aspecte considerate a fi rezultatul utilizarii acestui dispozitiv.

(6) Acest manual este furnizat in mod normal in toate regiunile, astfel c& poate contine descrieri care
sunt relevante pentru alte téari.

1. Continut

*1 In functie de tara in care este expediat monitorul LCD, bateriile AAA nu sunt incluse in continutul cutiei.

2. Instalarea

Garantia produsului nu acopera daunele cauzate de instalarea necorespunzétoare. Nerespectarea
acestor recomandari ar putea duce la anularea garantiei.

A AVERTIZARE: Va rugam sa consultati ,Informatii importante”.

* La transportul, mutarea sau instalarea produsului, utilizati un numar suficient de  persoane (cel
putin patru) pentru a putea ridica produsul tinand de cele patru manere, fara a rani persoanele si
fara a deteriora produsul.

* Pentru a instala monitorul pe plafon sau pe perete, utilizati un dispozitiv de ridicare fixat pe
suruburile cu ureche. Nu ridicati produsul folosind doar forta persoanelor. Produsul poate cadea
SI poate rani persoanele.

U utilizati acest produs pe podea cu stativul pentru blat. Va rugam sa utilizati acest produs pe o
mas& cu accesotii de montare pentru sustinere.

A PRECAUTIE: Evitati locurile cu temperaturi si umiditate extreme. Mediul de utilizare pentru acest
monitor este urmétorul. Nerespectarea acestei instructiuni poate provoca incendii sau socuri
electrice sau deteriorarea produsului.

* Temperatura de functionare: 0 °C pana la 40 °C/32 °F pana la 104 °F/ umiditate: 20 pana la 80%
(fara condensare)

- Temperatura de depozitare: -20 °C pana la 60 °C/-4 °F pana la 140 °F/ umiditate: 10 pana la
90% (fara condensare)

1. Instalarea bateriilor pentru telecomanda
2. Conectarea echipamentului extern

PRECAUTIE: Folositi cablurile indicate furnizate impreuna cu acest produs pentru a nu exista nicio
mterferenta cu receptlonarea radio si a televiziunii. Pentru USB si mini D-Sub 15 pini, va rugam sa
utilizati un cablu de semnal ecranat'cu miez de ferita. Pentru HDMI si RS-232C, va rugam sa
utlllzatl un cablu de semnal ecranat. Utilizarea altor cabluri si adaptoare poate cauza interferente cu
receptlonarea radio si a televiziunii.

3. Conectati cablul de alimentare furnizat

4. Porniti alimentarea pentru monitor si echipamentul extern
Mai intai porniti alimentarea pentru monitor.

NOTA: Nu uitati s& pastrati cutia originald si ambalajul pentru a transporta sau expedia monitorul.

Securizarea informatiilor cu caracter personal: Informatiile de identificare personald, precum adresele
de IP, pot fi salvate pe monitor. Inainte de a transfera sau elimina monitorul, stergeti aceste date utilizand
functia de resetare a retelei.

Priruéka na nastavenie SLO

POZNAMKA: Tento produkt méze byt opravovany iba v krajine, kde bol zakpeny.

(1) Obsanh tejto pouzivatel'skej prirucky ako celok ani jeho ¢asti nesmu byt bez povolenia reprodukované.

(2) Obsah tejto pouzivatel'skej prirucky sa moze bez predchadzajiceho upozornenia zmenit.

(8) Priprave tejto pouzivatel'skej prirucky bola venovana zna¢na pozornost. Ak by ste napriek tomu
objavili akékol'vek sporné body, chyby alebo opomenutia, kontaktujte nas.

(4) Obrazok v tejto prirucke je len informativny. Ak medzi obrazkom a skutoénym produktom existuje
nejaky rozdiel, skuto¢ny produkt ma prednost.

(5) Bez ohl'adu na ¢lanky (3) a (4) nenesieme zodpovednost za Ziadne naroky na usly zisk alebo iné
skuto€nosti, ktoré sa povazuju za désledok pouzivania tohto zariadenia.

(6) Tato prirucka je bezne poskytovana vo véetkych oblastiach, takze méze obsahovat opisy, ktoré sa
tykaju inych krajin.

1. Obsah

*1 V zavislosti od krajiny, do ktorej sa LCD monitor dodava, nemusia byt batérie AAA stc¢astou balenia.

2. Montaz

Zaruka na vyrobok sa nevztahuje na skody spésobené nespravnou instalaciou. Pri nedodrZani tychto
odportcani méze déjst k zruseniu zaruky.

/\ VYSTRAHA: Pozri &ast ,Déleité informécie*.

* Pri preprave, presune alebo instalacii vyrobku vyuzite Co najviac ludi (minimalne Styroch), aby
bolo mozné zdvihnut vyrobok za $tyri rukovéte bez zranenia oséb alebo poskodenia vyrobku.

+ Na instalaciu monitora na strop alebo stenu pouzite zdvihacie zariadenie prlpevnene ku skrutkam
s okom. Vyrobok nezdvihajte len ludskou silou. Vyrobok méze spadnut a spoésobit zranenie osdb.
» Po montazi podstavca na st6l tento produkt NEPOKLADAJTE na podlahu. Produkt pokladajte iba

na st6l alebo spolo¢ne s montaznou konstrukciou.

A UPOZORNENIE: Vyhnite sa miestam s extrémnymi teplotami a vinkostou. Prostredie pouzivania
tohto monitora je nasledovné. V opa¢nom pripade méze dojst k poZiaru, Grazu elektrickym
prudom alebo poskodeniu produktu.

* Prevadzkova teplota: 0 °C az 40 °C/32 °F az 104 °F/ vihkost: 20 az 80 % (bez kondenzécie)
- Skladovacia teplota: -20 °C aZ 60 °C/-4 °F az 140 °F/ vihkost: 10 aZ 90 % (bez kondenzacie)
. Vlozte batérie do dialkového ovladaca
2. Pripojte externé zariadenia

UPOZORNENIE: S tymto produktom pouzivajte dodané Specifikované kable, aby nedochadzalo k
rueniu prijmu rozhlasového a televizneho signalu. Pre USB a mini D-Sub 15-pin pouzite tieneny
signalovy kabel s feritovym jadrom. Co sa tyka rozhrani HDMI a RS-232C, pouZivajte iba tienene
signalne kable. Pouzitie inych kablov a adaptérov mdze sposobit ruenie prijmu rozhlasového a
televizneho signalu.

3. Pripojenie dodaného napajacieho kabla

4. Zapnutie napéajania monitora a externého zariadenia
Najprv zapnite monitor.

—_

POZNAMKA: Nezabudnite si odloZit pévodna krabicu a baliaci material na prepravu alebo
prenasanie monitora.

Zaistenie osobnych informacii: Identifikacné informécie o osobach, ako napriklad IP adresy, sa mozu
ulozit do monitora. Pred prenesenim alebo likvidaciou monitora tieto idaje vymazte pomocou funkcie
resetovania siete.
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Garancija izdelka ne krije Skode, nastale zaradi nepravilne namestitve. Neupostevanje teh priporocil
lahko razveljavi garancijo.

A OPOZORILO: Glejte ,Pomembne informacije”.

« Pri prevozu, premikanju ali names$¢anju izdelka naj sodeluje toliko oseb, kot je potrebno (vsaj
&tiri), da lahko dvignejo izdelek za stiri ro¢aje brez nastanka telesnih poskodb ali poskodb
izdelka.

» Za namestitev monitorja na strop ali steno uporabite dvizno napravo, pritrjeno na o¢esne vijake.
Izdelka ne dvigujte brez uporabe dvizne opreme. lzdelek lahko pade in povzroci telesne
poskodbe.

» NE uporabljajte tega izdelka na tleh z namiznim stojalom. Uporabite ta izdelek na mizi ali s
pritrdilnim dodatkom za podporo.

A POZOR: Izogibajte se Igkacijam z ekstremnimi temperaturami in vlago. Okolje uporabe tega
monitorja je naslednje. Ce tega ne storite, lahko pride do pozara ali elektricnega udara ali
poskodbe izdelka.

» Delovna temperatura: 0 °C do 40 °C/32 °F do 104 °F/
vlaga: 20 do 80 % (brez kondenzacije)
» Temperatura shranjevanja: -20 °C do 60 °C/-4 °F do 140 °F/

vlaga: 10 do 90 % (brez kondenzacije)

. Vstavljanje baterij daljinskega upravljalnika

2. Povezovanje zunanje opreme
POZOR: Uporabite navedene kable, prilozene k temu izdelku tako, da ne ovirajo radijskega in
televizijskega sprejema. Za USB in mini D-Sub 15-pin uporabite oklopljen signalni kabel s feritnim
jedrom. Za HDMI in RS-232C uporabite za$€iten signalni kabel. Uporaba drugih kablov in
adapterjev lahko povzro¢i motnje v radijskem in televizijskem sprejemu.

3. Povezovanje napajalnega kabla

4. Vklop monitorja in zunanje opreme
Najprej vklopite monitor.

—_

OPOMBA: Shranite originalno Skatlo in embalazni material za prevoz ali odpremo monitorja.

Varovanje osebnih podatkov: V monitorju so lahko shranjeni podatki, ki omogo¢ajo osebno
identifikacijo, kot so naslovi IP. Preden predate monitor drugim osebam ali ga zavrzete, izbriSite te
podatke z uporabo funkcije za ponastavitev omrezja.

Installationshandbok

OBS! Denna produkt kan endast servas i det land dér den kdptes.

(1) Innehallet i denna handbok far inte omtryckas, varken delvis eller i helhet, utan tillstand.

(2) Innehallet i denna handbok &r kan andras utan féregaende meddelande.

(8) Denna handbok har tagits fram med stor omsorg. Om du &nda skulle hitta nagra tveksamma
punkter, fel eller utelamnanden, kontakta oss.

(4) Bilden som visas i denna handbok &r endast vagledande. Om det finns nagra skillnader mellan
bilden och den faktiska produkten &r det den faktiska produkten som géller.

(5) Oaktat artiklarna (3) och (4) tar vi inget ansvar for nagra som helst ansprak for forlorad vinst eller
andra &renden som bedéms ha uppkommit genom anvandning av denna enhet.

(6) Denna handbok tillhandahalls vanligtvis till alla regioner, s& den kan innehalla beskrivningar som
ar relevanta for andra lander.

1. Innehall

*1 AAA-batterier kanske inte medféljer i férpackningen beroende pa till vilket land som LCD-skarmen
levereras.

2. Installation

Produktgarantin omfattar inte skador orsakade av felaktig installation. Underldtenhet att folja dessa
rekommendationer kan resultera i att garantin blir ogiltig.

/\ VARNING: Se "Viktig information".

« For att transportera, flytta eller installera produkten kravs att minst fyra personer lyfter produkten i
de fyra handtagen utan att orsaka personskador eller skador pa produkten.

- For att installera monitorn pa tak eller vagg ska du anvéanda en lyftanordning som ér fast vid
Oglebultarna. Produkten kan inte lyftas endast av ménniskor. Produkten kan falla ned och orsaka
personskador.

+ ANVAND INTE den har produkten pa golvet med bordsstativet. Anvand den har produkten pa ett
bord eller med ett monteringstillbehor for stod.

A VAR FORSIKTIG: Undvik platser med extrem temperatur och luftfuktighet. Anvandningsmiljon for
denna monitor &r féljande. Underlatenhet att gbra detta kan leda till brand, elektriska stotar eller
produktskador.

« Drift, temperatur: 0 °C till 40 °C/32 °F till 104 °F/ luftfuktighet: 20 till 80 % (utan kondens)

« Forvaring, temperatur: -20 °C till 60 °C/-4 °F till 140 °F/ luftfuktighet: 10 till 90 % (utan kondens)
1. Installera fjarrkontrollens batterier
2. Anslut extern utrustning

VAR FORSIKTIG: Anvand de medféljande specificerade kablarna med den héar produkten for att
inte stéra radio- och TV-mottagning. For USB och 15 stifts mini-D-Sub, anvand en avskarmad
signalkabel med ferritkdrna. Fér HDMI och RS-232C, anvand en skdrmad signalkabel. Anvandning
av andra kablar och adaptrar kan orsaka stérning av radio- och TV-mottagning.

3. Anslut den medféljande strémkabeln.

4. Koppla pa strommen till skarmen och den externa utrustningen
Starta forst skarmen.

OBS! Kom ihag att spara originalkartongen och forpackningsmaterialet om du behéver transportera
eller frakta skéarmen.

Sékra dina personuppgifter: Personligt identifierbar information som t.ex. IP-adresser kan finnas
sparade pa skarmen. Innan du 6verfor eller kasserar skdrmen ska du rensa bort sadana uppgifter genom
att utfora natverksaterstallningsfunktionen.
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Service & Support in Europe

Please contact:
Sharp NEC Display Solutions Europe GmbH.
Landshuter Allee 12-14, D-80637 Miinchen
Phone: + 49 (0) 89/99699-0
Fax:  + 49 (0) 89/99699-500

For the latest information please see
https:/www.sharpnecdisplays.eu/p/hg/en/home.xhtml
Data is subject to change without notice.

Sales Office List for Asia/Pacific

For the latest information please see
https:/www.sharp-nec-displays.com/global/products.html
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